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Bullen - Also spelled Boleyn, Boulaine, Bollen, Bulling. 
Ref. "Hackett's" Henry VIII Book III, page 153. 

"Thomas Howard's sisters were many - one married Thomas Boleyn, another Bryan, 
another Wyatt and another Ap Rice. So that their children were all first cousins. 

"The Boleyn family was noble, without being exactly ivy-clad or moss grown in the 
nobility. It was held against Thomas Boleyn that his grandfather had earned his living 
in wool and silk. 

"This gentleman who then spelled himself Bullen, had made his fortune as a mercer 
becoming Lord Mayor of London. 

"The Lord Mayor annexed a daughter of Lord Hoo and Hastings and their son, a 
wealthy man, married an Irish girl-· Margaret Butler, daughter of the Earl of Ormond. 
By these two lustrations of the mercer's blood, Thomas Boleyn -Anne's father - could 
almost have been reckoned an aristocrat. 

"When Sir Thomas Boleyn came along with four family places in full view -
Blickling, in Norfolk- Hever in Kent, a place in London and a Hoo Mansion in Middle
sex - his gilt-edged stock was a fair exchange for a marked down Howard." 

Blickling Hall was purchased by Sir Geoffrey Boleyn. It is claimed that Anne was 
born there. Early in the 17th century Sir Henry Hobart purchased it. 

The Duke of Norfolk had many children - his daughter Elizabeth married Sir 
Thomas Boleyn . 

.... ~ drawing by Holbein of Sir Thomas Boleyn after he became Earl of Wiltshire and 
Ormond, shows us a man still fresh and up-standing, dressed and barbered so beautifully, 
as to proclaim the Ambassador - Earl. 

It is a cold face. The eyes a little weary, have a direct but stony expression. They 
look toward a master. Under a moustache that has been much stroked and silkened the 
mouth is that of a weakish and even a meanish man. A massive nose shows that this 
creature, proposes to survive but his low brow suggests that the survival will be prudent 
rather than brilliant. And yet, it is not a bad face. The man is not sympathetic but he is 
dapper and stylish; he is limited but he is reasonable. 

His wife - Elizabeth Howard - is a mystery. She cannot be depicted with any cer
tainty, at least on the basis of the facts known. She could not have been much older than 
the King. She was to die the same year as her husband, 1539, soon after Anne and George, 
her daughter and son, were executed. This event did not unseal her lips, so far as we know. 
She is mute and in some way tragic. She is even more tragic because of the rumor that 
she looked kindly on Henry when he was Prince of Wales. 

Thomas Boleyn was one of Henry's first appointees. He was a Squire of the body, 
from the beginning. 

The three children, in whose veins mingled the blood of Boleyn and Howard, were 
born at dates not yet certain or verifiable. One may assume 1503 for Mary, 1505 for 
George and 1507 for Anne. True to the hard custom of the sixteenth century, Thomas 
and Elizabeth did not rear their children at home. Had Thomas Boleyn been a mere 
Squire, he would have placed Mary and Anne in the home of another Squire or perhaps 
in that of a nobleman to "learn them manners and accomplishments." But being a noble
man he aimed higher. It chanced that in 1512 he was sent on a mission to the kindly 
Margaret of Austria whose palace at Brussels was rich in decoration and treasure and 
he was permitted to dispatch Mary, as a little maid to Margaret, to be tucked under her 
wing. She was only nine years old! 
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A much finer opening came ,vithin two years. He wanted his elder daughter to be one 
of the group of girls who were to accompany Mary Tudor to the dazzling French Court . 
... ~fter Louis expired, the new queen, Little Claude was only seventeen and she accepted 
'la petite Boullain. 

Himself Ambassador to Francis, after the new friendliness of 1517, he asked Anne, as 
,vell - when she was coming on eleven or so. 

Anne had a goitre and the indication of a tiny sixth finger, under her fifth one on her 
left hand. She was very conscious of both defects and hid it as best she could. Both she 
and her brother, George, were quick-eyed and quick tongued brunettes. They ".,.ere very 
close to one another. Mary, their older sister, was of different temperment, weak and 
retiring. She married G.eorge Carey who was related to Henry VIII thru the Beauforts. 

Samuel Bullen, whom we find in Dedham, Massachusetts, in 1634, and his descendents 
claim to be of the same lineage as Anne. 

Just when the Bullen's came to America and how, I have as yet, been unable to 
ascertain. No doubt many of them left England after Queen Elizabeth's death. The 
earliest arrivals I have discovered, are namely: 

Sylvester Bullen, age 28 years - in Virginia in 1625 - Servant to Richard Tree on 
James City Island. 

Samuel and John Bullen took land grants about 1636 in Dedham, Massachusetts. 
John was killed by the over-throwing of a cart in 1678. Samuel married Mary Morse, 
daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth Morse who were also of Dedham and Medfield. 

Joseph Bullen and his wife Sarah were living in Medfield before 1664. They had six 
children born to them in Medfield namely Abiell and Martha (twin daughters), John, 
Joseph, Nathaniel and Samuel. 

Benjamin Bullen and his wife Martha are also in Medfield where a daughter Hannah 
was born to them in 1672. 

Captain James Bollen is Secretary to Governor Carteret of New Jersey in 1679. His 
daughter, ... L\.nna, married Jonathan Stout in 1685. 

Joseph Bullen and his wife Mary are in Maine about 1648. He mentions the following 
children in his will -Thomas, Samuel, Joseph, a daughter who married Frost, another 
who married Becke, another who married Locke, another a Chadbourne and a daughter, 
Mary B. 

Isaac Bullen married Martha Marshall in Rehoboth in 1697. 

This book deals with the descendents of Samuel and Mary Morse Bullen of Dedham 
and Medfield, Massachusetts. One branch of this family-living in East Windsor and 
Enfield, Connecticut about 1725 continued the English spelling - Boleyn - and the grave 
stones are thus marked in the family burying ground. "Stiles" in his "Early Settlers of 
Windsor Connecticut" mentions that the family claim to be one of the same lineage as 
Anne Boleyn. 

Samuel Bullen, of Medfield and Dedham, l\1assachusetts, was the ancestor of a numer
ous race in New England. As a proprietor of Medfield, he drew lands in Medbury, which 
by a division of the town, fell in 1713 into Medway. He was a tenant of Captain Hull's 
farm and had land assigned him here, west of the Common and perhaps built opposite 
the Brush Hill road, before he returned to Medfield. 

He was at Watertown, Massachusetts, about 1636 and when the General Court sitting 
at Newtone, granted a tract of land south of Charles River to twelve men - he and 
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Samuel 11orse were of this Company. He married :rvlary- daughter of Samuel Morse on 
June 10th 1641. He took the freeman's oath- meaning he accepted the doctrine of the 
Church - in 1641. He owned a house in Medfield in 1646. His tombstone, erected by his 
descendents about a century after his death, declares that he was the "first European 
vYith a family in this to,vn." It is certain that his house was built prior to 1651. It stood 
a few rods north of Philip Street - states Tilden in his "History of Medfield." His build
ings were burned by the Indians and he removed for a while to Sherborn and became a 
tenant of his brother-in-law, Daniel Morse. A few years later, he returned to Medfield 
and re-built. 

He was one of the Selectmen in Medfield in 1682 and was chosen deacon prior to 1689. 
His house was standing as late as 1798. Besides other out-lands, he had a "divident" on 
the east side of Mount Nebo and in the region kno'\\7n as "Goudy." 

He died at Medfield on January 16th 1691 and Mary, his wife died the follo,ving 
year on February 14th. They had ten children. Two sons-Samuel and Joseph-died with
out issue therefore there are just three branches in the male line. That of John and Judith 
Fisher Bullen; Ephraim and Grace Fairbank Bullen and Elisha and Hannah Metcalf 
Bullen . 

.. L\ - Mary, born May 20th 1642, married Ephraim Clark on March 6th 1668. They had a 
son Ezra ,vho married Margaret Morse, daughter of Daniel and Lydia Fisher Morse. 
Also a daughter, Mehitable, who married Benjamin Allen. 

B - Samuel, born October 19th 1644, married Experience Sabin on August 20th 1672. 
She was born on August 6th 1648. He died on August 13th 1736 and Experience 
died June 14th 1728. He remained at Medfield while his father lived at Sherborn. He 
came into possession of the old homestead at his father's death. They left no issue 
and the estate was given to a nephew, Stephen Sabin of Pomfret, Connecticut who 
came to Medfield about the year 1715. 

C - Elizabeth, born December 3rd 1646, married Benjamin Wheelock on May 21st 1668. 

D- John, born·-probably about 1648, married Judith Fisher on January 3rd 1684. She 
was born in June 1663. 

He was a house-wright by trade. His home stood in the north part of town. He had a 
grant of land in 1677 and probably built his house soon after. He served as Selectman in 
1689 and 1699. A leaf in one"John Marshall's diary"states"1702-November 28th-death 
of Ensign John Bullen of Medfield-while felling a tree." Judith, his wife, died January 
9th 1753. They had seven children. 

E - Joseph, born September 6th 1651, married Abigail Sabin on March 15th 1674. She 
was born on August 9th 1653. He ,vas a weaver and settled in the north part of 
to,vn, on what was known as Railroad Street. At the death of his wife on May 1st 
1721, the place was given to David Morse, since they left no issue. Joseph died on 
December 28th 1703. 

F- Ephraim, born July 18th 1653, son of Samuel and Mary Morse Bullen married Grace 
Fairbank, daughter of Jonas and Lydia Prescott Fairbank, born on November 15th 
1663 .probably at Lancaster, Massachusetts. Her mother was born on August 15th 
1641 at \Vatertown, Massachusetts, and married on May 28th 1658 in Lancaster, 
Massachusetts (this is the first marriage to be recorded there). Her father - Jonas 
Fairbank was the son of Jonathan and Grace Smith Fairbank. He was born in Eng
land and came to New England with his parents in 1633 and settled in Dedham 
Massachusetts. Both the Prescott and Fairbank families originated in Yorkshire, 
England. Her father and brother were killerl by Indians in Lancaster on February 
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10th 1676 on destruction of the town and her mother married (2) Elias Barron of 
Watertown, Groton and Lancaster. 

Grace died 4-ugust 11th 1689 in child-birth. She was in her 26th year. Ephraim died 
a few years later - about 1694. His estate was settled September 13th 1697. They 
resided at Sherborn, Massachusetts, where a grave stone was found near the dwelling 
house of Mr. Isaac Cozens and preserved in a faced stone wall enclosed in his door-
yard. It is said it was intended to be erected in the central yard in memory of the 
person whose name it bears but it was not procured until her friends had forgotten 
where they laid her. It bore this inscription: 

Here lyes Ye Body 
of Grace 

Bullen-Who 
Died August 11th 
1689 in Ye 26th 

Year of Her 
Age 

Only three of their children grew to maturity. 

G - Meletiah, born September 15th 1655, married Josiah Fisher - son of Joana Faxon 
and Anthony Fisher - on January 27th 1679. He was born on May 1st 1654. After 
Meletiah's death in 1693, he married Joana Morse on September 1st 1693. 

H - Elisha, born December 26th 1657, married Hannah Metcalf and resided in Sherborn 
until 1686 when he removed to Medfield and settled on the place later owned by B. 
H. Bishop. Hannah died December 20th 1719. Elisha lived until February 19th 1735. 
At his death he gave his estate to his two sons on condition of their paying to the 
heirs, the sum of 530 pounds. 

I - Eleazer, born April 28th 1662, died on August 1st 1664. 

J - Bethia, born August 1st 1664, was the second wife of Benjamin Colburn who was 
born September 24th 1659 and died on September 14th 1714. 

D-JOHN 
Ensign John Bullen, son of Samuel and lVfary Morse Bullen, married Judith Fisher 

on January 3rd 1684. John died on November 28th 1702 and Judith died on January 9th 
1753. Their children were: 

DA-Judith, born October 23rd 1689, married John Adams. 

DB- John, born January 3rd 1691, married Mehitable Fisher. 

DC- David, born January 14th 1693, married (1) Abigail Dana and after her death (2) 
Abigail Cornir1g. 

DD - Michael, born April 2nd 1696, married Lydia Daniell. 

DE - Mary, born February 26th 1699, married Joseph Curtis on 1\'Iarch 12th 1739. She 
died on March 20th 1779. 

DF - Silence, born May 5th 1701. 

DG - Samuel, born August 20th 1702, married Prudence. 

DB-JOHN 
John, son of John and Judith Fisher Bullen, married Mehitable Fisher on January 

10th 1715. He was born January 3rd 1691 and Mehitable was born May 8th 1682. He 
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inherited his father's place in Medfield by payment of 32 pounds to each of his brothers 
and sisters. In 1721 he kept a school at his own home for the benefit of the children in the 
north part of town. He served as a member of the board of Selectmen in 1733 and 1735. 
He died on Ferbuary 28th 17 40. Mehitable died on June 3rd 1751. They had five children. 
Both of their sons died in infancy. 

DBA-Mehitable, born July 7th 1716, married Thomas Harding on November 29th 1753. 

DBB-John, born February 11th 1717, died in 1718. 

DBC -Timothy, born July 11th 1719, died soon after 

DBD-Kezia, born September 5th 1720, married (1) Seth Morse on December 22nd 1741 
and (2) Reverend Phillips Payson in 1757. 

DBE -Judith, born November 30th 1723, married Joshua Bullard on December 22nd 1741. 

DC-DAVID 
David, son of John and Judith Fisher Bullen, born January 14th 1693, married (l) 

Abigail Dana on September 5th 1718 and after her death, which was on June 3rd 1736, 
he married (2) Abigail Corning on December 12th 1737. He inherited the land assigned 
to his grandfather, Deacon Samuel in West Medway. He died in 1756 leaving an estate of 
about 650 pounds. He made his son David executor of his will. They had ten children: 

DCA-Abigail, born August 14th 1719, married Thomas Pinney on December 6th 1744. 

DCB - Judith, born May 6th 1722, married Daniel Rirhardson on July 13th 17 42. 

DCC-Hannah, born April 12th 1724, married Ichabod Harding on January 8th 1746. 

DCD -Patience, born March 8th 1726, died the following day. 

DCE -Silence, born November 3rd 1727, died on November 9th 1727. 

DCF - Submit, born August 16th 1731, died on August 19th 1731. 

DCG. -David, born March 10th 1733, married Ezebel. He died on November 5th 1801. 

DCB-Ebenezer, born May 13th 1734, died soon after. 

DCI - Ichabod, born March 17th 1739, died April same year. 

DCJ - Joshua, born September 2nd 1740, died on July 14th 1742. 

DD-MICHAEL 
Michael, son of John and Judith Fisher Bullen, born April 2nd 1696, married Lydia 

Daniell, daughter of Joseph (Samuel, Robert) Daniell on November 21st 1726. Her father, 
Joseph, died in Needham, Massachusetts in 1720. Lydia was born July 24th 1706 and died 
... t\.ugust 21st 1748. Michael died on January 25th 1747. There were eight children: 

a 

DDA-Elizabeth, born December 15th 1727, died on October 16th 1734. 

DDB -Daniel, born October 27th 1729, married Rachel Adams. 

DDC -John, born September 8th 1732. 

DDD-Jabez, born August 4th 1734, died on January 26th 1816. Unmarried. 

DOE-Mary, born October 8th 1738. 

DDF-Benoni, born September 22nd 1740, died the same year. 

DOG-Joseph, born July 30th 1744, died the following year. 

DOH-Michael, born May 18th 1746, died on October 20th 1769 at Needham. 
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DG-SAMUEL 
Samuel, son of John and Judith Fisher Bullen, born August 20th 1702, married 

Prudence. They lived in Framingham, Massachusetts, where he died on August 13th 1736. 
Prudence married (2) John Beamen on May 5th 1761 in Lancaster, Massachusetts. Samuel 
and Prudence had two sons. He came from Holliston, Massachusetts, on April 11th 1727, 
and bought of Isaac How in Framingham 50 acres of land with buildings which he sold 
March 16th 1732 to John Trowbridge and then bought 55 acres of Nathan Hosmer. 

DG.A-John, born November 17th 1728, married Elizabeth Adams, daughter of George 
Adams, on December 21st 17 46. 

DGB- Samuel, born February 26th 1730. 

DCG-DAVID 
David, son of David and Abigail Dana Bullen, born March 10th 1733. They lived at 

East Windsor, Connecticut. From the King Street grave-yard originally a private burying 
place on the Bullen property, we find that David died on November 5th 1801 at the age 
of 68 years. Isabol, his wife, died on February 20th 1825 at the advanced age of 89 years. 
Both he and David Junior served in the Revolutionary War. They claimed to be the first 
family to locate at '1Vindsor but there are no records other than those in the burial ground. 
It is this family who retained the use of the old English spelling of the name -Boleyn 
- and claimed the same lineage as that of Anne Boleyn. 

David's ear mark was a "slite in the top of the ear and a half penny in the under 
part of the slite." 

His will dated February 16th 1796 mentions his wife Isabol and his children Sarah 
(Miner), Lydia (Pratt), Christopher and Elijah. They had eight children: 

DCGA-Grace, born November 24th 1756, died November 15th 1778. 

DCGB- Sarah, born December 23rd 1757, married ------------------------------------ Miner. 

DCGC- Elijah, born January 12th 1758, married (1) Sarah --------------------------------------- and 
probably (2) Electa Pease on January 13th 1793. 

DCGD - Lydia, born April 16th 1759, died on March 26th 1761. 

DCGE - Christopher, born March 19th 1760, died soon after. 

DCGF - David, born October 27th 1760, died on June 18th 1784, in his 24th year. 

DCGG - Lydia, born May 16th 1762, married Thomas Pratt on February 5th 1788. 

DCGH -Christopher, born -------------------------------- _________ 1764. He died on December 22nd 1829 
at Enfield, Connecticut. Married Vashti Hall on January 5th 1786. She died on 
June 3rd 1831. 

DDB-DANIEL 
Daniel, son of Michael and Lydia Daniell Bullen, was born on October 27th 1729. He 

married Rachel Adams on June 27th 1751. He died on October 28th 1801 and Rachel died 
on January 15th 1823 at the advanced age of 90 years. Their children were: 

DDBA -Silence, born October 15th 1753, died at birth. 

DDBB - Sarah, born February 25th 1755, married Jedidiah Phillips on February 6th 
1775. 

DDBC- Jonathan, born November 1st 1759, married (1) Susannah Board on September 
14th 1786 and (2) Mrs. Sarah Johnson on September 10th 1807. He died on 
September 8th 1818. 
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DDBD - Kezi~ born December 24th 1763, married Thomas Jefferson Harding on Novem
ber 13th 1783. 

DDBE - Lydia, born November 29th 1769, died July 18th 1780. 

DGA-JOHN 
John, son of Samuel and Prudence Bullen, born on November 17th 1728 in Framing

ham, Massachusetts, married Elizabeth Adams, daughter of George Adams on December 
21st 1746. He owned 91 acres of farm land, lying west of the Brinley Farm which he 
sold on January 4th 1755 to his mother, the widow Prudence, who sold the same on 
January 31st 1755 to Jonathan Gibbs. John committed suicide at his mothers home-the 
former Nathan Hosmer place - which his father had purchased in 1732 .... ..\.fter John's 
death, Elizabeth removed to Wrentham. Her father gave her a letter to the church ir. 
Wrentham and she was living there in 1759. 

DGAA-Lois, born April 15th 1747, married Andre,v Haskell on August 10th 1769 in 
Lancaster, Massachusetts. 

DGAB-Samuel, born March 23rd 1749, married Elizabeth Legg on July 29th 1773. 

DGAC-Jeduthan, born January 21st 1751, married (1) Dolly Clark on July 2nd 1772. 
She died on July 2oth 1785 and he married (2) Bathsheba Daniel on Novembe1 
9th 1785. She was born April 6th 1763 and died on April 21st 1828. He died on 
M~rch 5th 1830. 

DGAD-Ashbell, born February 18th 1753, died on July 13th 1755. 

DCGH - CHRISTOPHER 
Christopher, son of David and Isabol Bullen, was born at Enfield, Connecticut about 

1764. He married Vashti Hall on January 5th 1786. Died on December 22nd 1837 at the 
age of 73 years. Vashti died of cancer at the age of 66 years on June 3rd 1831. He died 
of lung fever. They resided at Enfield, Connecticut. They were members of a sect known 
as the "Shakers." 

DCGHA-Grace, born October 16th 1786, married Elijah Fish on January 3rd 1805. 

DCGHB - Sabria, born August 7th 1788. 

DCGHC -Lydia, born------------------------------, married Joel Allyn on May 17th 1806. 

DCGHD - Levi, born ----------------------------- ____ 1801, married Elizabeth Anne Abbe on 
November 27th 1821. He died November 7th 1838 at the age of 37 years. 

DCGHE - Luna, born _______________________________ 1803, died October 7th 1808 at the age 
of 5 years. 

DCGHF - Joseph, born _____________________________________ 1805, died January 28th 1808 at the age 
of 3 years. 

DDBC- JONATHAN 
Jonathan, son of Daniel and Rachel Adams Bullen, born November 1st 1759, married 

(1) Susannah Broad on September 14th 1786 and (2) Mrs Sarah Johnson on September 
10th 1807. They resided at Medway, Massachusetts. Susannah died on July 30th 1806 in 
her 50th year. Jonathan died on September 8th 1818. His widow then married Stephen 
Harding on July 1st 1819. 

DDBCA - Michael, born June 25th 1787, married Molly Harding on October 23rd 1808. 

DDBCB - Susannah, born September 7th 1792, married Amasa Morse on April 6th 1815. 

DDBCC - Lucy B., born 1796, died on December 25th 1817 at the age of 21 years. 
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DDBCD-Melinda, born November 1st 1800, died on September 27th 1802. 

DDBCE - Daniel, born December 4th 1801, died on October 3rd 1802. 

DGAB - SAMUEL 
Samuel, son of John and Elizabeth Adams Bullen, born at Framingham, Massachu

setts on March 23rd 1749, married Elizabeth Legg on July 29th 1773. They resided at 
Medfield, Massachusetts. On March 10th 1777 he bought the Josiah Fuller homestead. He 
kept a tavern. 

DGABA-Rhoda, born January 30th 1774, married (1) William Remington on February 
21st 1796 and (2) ___________________________________ Lakeman. 

DGABB - Moses, born August 31st 1775, married China Ware. He died February 15th 
1850. 

DGABC- Samuel, born May 27th 1778. 

DGABD-Elizabeth, born May 6th 1780, married Captain John Vials on November 26th 
1801. 

DGABE-Nancy, born September 7th 1782, married Lawyer Gates. 

DGABF - Cynthia, born January 26th 1785, married several times. 

DGABG -Patty, born March 18th 1792, married Lawyer Rawson. 

DGAC- JEDUTHAN 
Jeduthan, son of John and Elizabeth Adams Bullen, born January 21st 1751, married 

(1) Dolly Clark on July 2nd 1772. She died July 20th 1785 and he married (2) Bathsheba 
Daniels on November 9th 1785, who died on April 21st 1828. Jeduthan died March 5th 
1830 at the age of 79 years. Dolly Clark was the daughter of David and Dorothy Clark 
and was born in Medway. Bathsheba Daniels was the daughter of Asa and Bathsheba 
Fairbanks Daniels, born April 6th 1763 at East Medway. They resided at Hopkinton and 
i\1ilford, Massachusetts. 

DGACA -Elizabeth~ born October 26th 1772, died on September 24th 1778. 

DGACB - Mary, born October 24th 1774, married Lowell Clark on May 15th 1794. 

DGACC - Jeduthan, born May 12th 1777, died on October 8th 1778. 

DGACD-John, born March 21st 1779, married Olive Whiting on February 14th 1808. 
She died on October 17th 1816 in her 36th year, and John died on November 
30th 1817 at the age of 39 years. 

DGACE - David, born March 24th 1782, married Patty Harding on May 6th 1813. They 
resided at Union, Maine. 

DG ... .\CF - Jeduthan, born February 7th 1784 married Beulah Stearns on May 9th 1805. 

DGACG - Otis H., born April 14th 1786. 

DGACH-Walter, born August 6th 1787, died June 14th 1788. 

DGACI - Lowell, born October 8th 1789, married Chole Harding on February 11th 1808. 
He died on November 2nd 1869 and Chole died on April 21st 1854. 

DGACJ - Asa, born June 19th 1791, married (1) Susanna Pike on May 18th 1814. She 
died on January 16th 1818. He married (2) Mary Littlefield on November 21st 
1820. 

DGACK- Susanna, born September 7th 1792. 

DGACL- Betsey, born March 17th 1795, married Clark Holbrook on October 4th 1815. 
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DGACM -Lewis, born April 10th 1798, married (1) Esther Grant on June 24th 1818. 
She died on August 17th 1835 and he married (2) Mary Ann Mann. 

DCGHD-LEVI 
Levi, son of €hristopher and Vashti Hall Bullen, born about 1801, married Elizabeth 

Ann Abbe on November 27th 1821. Levi died at the age of 37 years on November 7th 
1838 and his ,vif e died in 1859 at the age of 53 years. Both were buried in the family 
burying ground at Enfield, Connecticut. 

DCGHDA - Elizabeth, born December 18th 1822, died on December 29th 1824. 

DCGHDB - Levi, born October 24th 1826, died on October 25th 1826. 

DCGHDC- Thomas, born September 16th 1827, died on September 17th same year. 

DCGHDD - George G., born 1833, died on November 10th 1835 at the age of 2 years. 

DDBCA - MICHAEL 
Michael, son of Jonathan and Susannah Broad Bullen, born June 25th 1787, married 

Molly Harding on October 23rd 1808. 

DDBCAA-Amos H., born February 6th 1809, married Mary Anne Leonard on June 1st 
1828. 

DGABB - MOSES 
l\Ioses, son of Samuel and Elizabeth Legg Bullen, was born on August 31st 1775. He 

married China Ware of Sherborn, Massachusetts. They resided at Sherborn. China died 
en October 6th 1838 at the age of 52 years, and Moses died on February 15th 1850. 
DGABBA - Charlotte, born ____________________________________________ , married Baruch Leland on April 

21st 1841. 

DGABBB - Caroline W., born September 17th 1806. 

DGABBC - Harriet, born March 26th 1808. 

DGABBD - . .\.nne Elizabeth, born August 26th 1809. 

DGACE - DAVID 
David, son of Jeduthan and Dolly Clark Bullen, born March 24th 1782, married Patty 

Harding on March 6th 1813. They resided at Union, Maine. 

DG . .\.CEA - Mariah, born January 4th 1816, married Sabin Baker on October 9th 1836 
at Dedham, Massachusetts. 

DGACEB - Joseph H., born September 21st 1819. 

DGACEC - Betiah, born August 22nd 1821. 

DGACF - JEDUTHAN 
Jeduthan, son of Jeduthan and Dolly Clark Bullen, born February 7th 1784, married 

Beulah Stearns on May 9th 1805 at Milford, Massachusetts. 

DGACI - LOWELL 
Lowell, son of Jeduthan and Bathsheba Daniels Bullen born on October 8th 1789 at 

Medway, 1\1:assachusetts, married Chole Harding on December 11th 1808. She was the 
daughter of Uriah Harding. Chole died on April 21st 1854 and Lowell died on November 
2nd 1869. Their only child was a daughter. 

DGACIA - Mary Mason, born March 27th 1809, married David Hoyt on February 12th 
1834. 
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DGACJ-ASA 
Asa, son of Jeduthan and Bathsheba Daniels Bullen was born on June 19th 1791, at 

East Medway, Massachusetts. He married (1) Susanna Pike on May 18th 1814. She was 
born at Hopinton, Massachusetts, in 1788, the daughter of Nathaniel Pike. She died on 
January 16th 1818 at the age of 29 years. Death was due to child-birth. He married (2) 
l\'.lary Littlefield on November 21st 1820, who was born June 19th 1793 at Hopkinton, 
l\lassachusetts. Asa died on February 8th 1853 and his ,vidow died on 1\1:arch 30th 1875. 

DGACJA- Susannah, daughter of Asa and Susannah Pike Bullen, was born December 
30th 1817. She married Alfred Metcalf on November 29th 1849. They resided 
at Norfolk, Massachusetts~ 

DGACJB - Moses Dwight, born October 16th 1821, married Mary Elizabeth Walker on 
December 6th 1848. 

DGACJC - Mary Antoinette, born November 2nd 1823, died on May 7th 1826. 

DGACJD - George Russell, born March 20th 1831, married Charlotte P. Freeland on 
April 13th 1859. They resided at Worcester, Massachusetts. 

DGACM - LEWIS 
Lewis, son of Jeduthan and Bathsheba Daniels Bullen, born on April 10th 1798 at 

East Medway, Massachusetts, married (1) Esther Grout, daughter of Elias Grant on June 
24th 1818. She was born at Framingham, Massachusetts and died on August 17th 1835 at 
the age of 40 years. He married (2) Mary Ann Mann, daughter of Ebenezer Mann of 
Sherborn, on April 18th 1837. After the death of Lewis his widow married Jacob Pratt. 

DGACMA - Henry Lewis, born August 18th 1820, ma:rried (1) Mary Farrington and 
(2) Laura Day. 

DGACMB - John Bailey, born November 15th 1824, resided in Australia. 

DGACMC - Amos F., born February 26th 1826, died one month later. 

DGACMD - Sarah, born 1827, died on March 25th 1828. 

DGACME - l\Iary Ann. 

DGACMF - Anne Maria, born January 25th 1889, died young. 

DGACMG - Mary. 

DGACMA- REVEREND HENRY LEWIS 
Henry Lewis, son of Lewis and Esther Grant Bullen, born on August 17th 1820, at 

Medway, Massachusetts, married (1) Mary Farrington, daughter of Nathaniel and Fanny 
Gould Farrington on November 28th 1844. After her death he married (2) Laura Day 
on October 9th 1867. They resided at Moline, Illinois. He graduated from Dartmouth 
College in 1842. From 1842 to 1846 he engaged in teaching at Sherborn and West New
bury, Massachusetts, and at Macon, Georgia. Then he entered the Theological Seminary 
at Andover, Massachusetts for a year or so and then taught two years at Holliston, 
Massachusetts. He was ordained and installed Pastor of the Congregational Church at 
Byron, Illinois on May 7th 1850, but very soon was called to the Professorship of Mathe
matics and Natural Philosophy at Iowa College which he resigned in 1858. In 1860 he 
was installed Pastor of the Congregational Church at Durant, Iowa, remaining there for 
eight years. In 1871 he removed to Mobile, Illinois where he still resided in 1885. His 
children were: 

DGACMAA - John L., born December 8th 1860. 
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DGACMAB - Mary Esther, born May 6th 1862, married Robert S. Blackemore. 

DGACMAC - Alfred, born November 7th 1765. 

DGACMAD - Laura Day, born January 7th 1867, married William Edgerton Clark. 

DGACMAE - Henry W., born January 18th 1882. 

DDBCAAB - EDMUND 
Edmund Michael, son of Amos H. and Mary Anne Leonard Bullen, born March 14th 

1833, married Sarah Hayford on July 29th 1849. 

DDBCAABA - Francis Herbert, born December 5th 1849, married Helen Dean. 

F-EPHRAIM 
Ephraim, son of Samuel and Mary Morse Bullen, born July 18th 1653, married Gr~c-~_ 

Fairbank. She died on August 11th 1689 in child-birth in her 26th year. 

Ephraim died a few years later, about 1694. His estate was settled on September 
13th 1697. They resided at Sherborn, Massachusetts. Only three of their children grew 
to maturity. 

FA- Mary, born March 6th 1681, married John Sherman, son of Joseph (5) John (4) 
John (3) Henry (2) Henry (1). He was born at Watertown, Massachusetts, on 
January 11th 1675. They ,vere one of the first settlers at Marlboro, Massachusetts. 
They had eight children. 

FB - Ephraim, born April 19th 1685, married Ruth Morse in 1710, daughter of Nathaniel 
and Lydia Fisher Morse. She was born October 21st 1688. 

FC - John, born February 22nd 1686, married Sarah Underwood on August 31st 1709 
at Sherbor,p., .Massachusetts. She was born February 9th 1687, daughter of Joseph 
Undenvooc¥and l_lis ~~cop~ wtfe_, Mary How of Dorc}!ester., 

FD - Grace~ born August 7th· 1689, died on August 20th 1689, little more than a week 
after her mother's death. 

FA-MARY 
Mary, daughter of Ephraim and Grace Bullen, born March 6th 1681, married John 

Sherman, son of Joseph Sherman. He was born at Watertown, Massachusetts on January 
11th 1675. Was one of Marlboro's first settlers. 

FAA - Mary Sherman, born August 16th 1699. 

F AB - Joseph Sherman, born March 25th 1703, resided at Shrewsbury. 

FAC - John Sherman, born December 31st 1705, died young. 

FAD - Grace Sherman, born September 13th 1707. 

FAE - Ephraim Sherman, born March 3rd 1710, resided at Grafton. 

F AF - John Sherman, born February 17th 1713, resided at Westboro. 

FAG - Elizabeth Sherman, born October 15th 1715. 

F AH - Samuel Sherman, born l\lay 12th 1718, resided at Marlboro. 

FB-EPHRAIM 
Ephraim, son of Ephraim and Grace Bullen, born April 19th 1685 at Sherborn, 

Massachusetts, married Ruth Morse, daughter of Nathaniel and Lydia Fisher Morse in 
1710. She was born October 21st 1688. He died February 1st 1754. Nathan Stratten settled 
on the homestead later. There were nine children: 
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FBA- Ruth, born August 7th 1712, married Seth Partridge on September 11th 17A0. 

FBB - Ephraim, born February 11th 1713, died the same year. 

FBC - Grace, born October 13th 1715, married James Morse. 

FBD - Elizabeth, born November 2nd 1717. 

FBE - Ephraim, born January 31st 1719. 

FBF - Joseph, born February 20th 1721, died on January 13th 1748. 

FBG - Jlary, born February 13th 1723, married Joseph Curtis on March 12th 1739. 

FBH - Unity, born August 30th 1726, married Daniel Wheaton on July 6th 1758. 

FBI - Abigail, born February 13th 1733, married Henry Morse on November 8th 1758. 

FC-JOHN 
John, son of Ephraim and Grace Bullen, born on February 22nd 1686, married Sarah 

Underwood at Sherborn, Massachusetts on August 31st 1709. She was the daughter of ' -~ .. 
Joseph and Mary" How Underwood. When her father's brother Thomas, died without 
issue; he left his estate to be divided among Joseph Underwood's children. After John 
and Sarah resided at Sherborn, Massachusetts for a few years, they removed to the 
vicinity of East Windsor, Connecticut. In or about 1726, they are located at Brimfield, 
l\lassachusetts, where both died and are hurried. 

~ 

l\ir. Absalom Gardiner, in his "Centennial Anniversary Address" on October 5th 
1862, stated, "There is satisfactory evidence, gleamed from recorded facts, that the elder 
John Bullen, with his family, was located here in 1727 - if not a year sooner, upon the 
premises now (1862) owned by the widow of Mr Samuel Moulton. It is not ascertained 
that any white person settled here earlier than he. We have no data whereby to decide 
whence he came to this place. After settling, he remained and died here. His abode was 
in the south-east section of the town. His Ir nded estat~ lay along the north-west side of 
and bordered upon and included a part of that large tract of meadow there situated to 
which the early settlers here gave the distinguishing appelation of the "South Meadows" 
which is now usually called the "Coburn Meadows." His estate comprised the farm which 
has for several years past been owned and improved by Samuel Moulton. 

"That there were other settlers then in the town, may be guessed but not proved. 
The Bullens were here contemporaneously ·with the first settlers and during the sixty 

• 
years of the town's history were prominent among the people here residing." 

Deacon Nathaniel Munger came with John Bullen about 1727. He married John 
Bullen's eldest daughter, Elizabeth, on July 1st 1736. Soon after their arrival they became 
dissatisfied with the church and broke away from it, forming a sect of their own which 
was known as the Anabaptists. On November 22nd 1734 the following were adherents of 
this religious sect - Nathaniel Munger, Dorothy Munger, Elnathan Munger, Robert 
Moulton, Ebenzer Moulton, Anthony Needham, Humphrey Needham, John Bullen, Sr., 
John Bullen, Jr., Thomas Green, and Thomas Green, Jr. 

The first death recorded as occuring in the town was that of Mary Bullen, daughter 
of John Bullen, Sr. in 1735, but it is hardly presumable that this was actually the first 
occurence of the kind. 

John, Sr. and John, Jr. and their wives all died here but all their posterity of the 
paternal name removed from Brimfield and vicinity by the year 1785. John died January 
28th 1757. They had seven children: 

FCA - Noah, born September 2nd 1710 at Sherborn. 
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FCB - Sarah, born June 29th 1711 at Sherborn, died at Brimfield on September 11th 
1735. 

FCC- John, Jr., born October 23rd 1713 at lVIedfield, Massachusetts, married (1) Abigail 
Green of Brimfield and after her death married (2) Elizabeth Spreul. 

FCD - Joseph, born August 30th 1716 at \Villiamantic, Connecticut, married (1) l\Iary 
Marsh of Sutton, Massachusetts and (2) Phoebe Garfield. 

FCE - Elizabeth, born ______________ ------------------- ___ , married Nathaniel Munger on July 1st 
1736. 

FCF -Mary, born June 8th 1721 at Williamantic, Connecticut, died on July 15th 1735 at 
Brimfield, 1\1:assach usett s. 

FCG - Samuel, born February 3rd 1731 at Brimfield, Masachusetts. 

FCC-JOHN 
John, son of John and Sarah Underwood Bullen, born October 23rd 1713 at Medfield, 

Massachusetts, married (1) Abigail Green of Brimfield, Massachusetts on April 12th 
1738 at Brimfield. She died on September 18th 1757 and he married (2) Elizabeth Spreul 
on June 11th 1761 at Brimfield. They lived and died on the paternal homestead. He died 
on August 29th 1778. The following are their children: 

FCCA- John, born December 1st 1740, died on June 6th 1741. 

FCCB - Sarah, born May 24th 17 42, married Nathaniel Rockwell. She died on June 5th 
1810. He died on August 22nd 18~2. Burial at Enfield, Connecticut. Anna Bullen 
was his first wife and Sarah his second. 

FCCC - Solomon, born June 1st 1744, died on July 31st 1744. 

FCCD - Abigail, born April 26th 17 45, died on April 8th 17 48. 

FCCE - John, born August 3rd 1747, married (1) Mary Whitcomb, daughter of James 
and Sarah Winslo,v (Lincoln) Whitcomb who was born on October 23rd 1751. 
They_were married on July 18th 1772. He married (2) Mary Winslow, possibly 
daughter of John, Jr. and Dorcas Clap Winslow. She was born July 17th 1757. 

FCCF - David, born June 5th 1750, married Elizabeth Hovey, daughter of James and 
Elizabeth Hovey, on November 30th 1780. 

FCCG - Infant, died about ·september 1757. 

FCCH - Infant, died about September 1757. 

FCCI - Benjamin, born about 1762, son of John and Elizabeth Spreul Bullen, married 
Huldah Munger on July 17th 1781. He served in the Revolutionary War and 
apparently died during or shortly after the war. 

FCD-JOSEPH 
Joseph, son of John and Sarah Underwood Bullen, was born August 30th 1716 at 

Williamantic, Connecticut, married ( 1) Mary Marsh of Sutton, Massachusetts and after 
her death (2) Phoebe Garfield. He married Mary Marsh on January 1st 1739 and Phoebe 
Garfield on June 20th 1768. 

FCDA - Stephen, born October 22nd 17 41, married Elizabeth Rich on September 3rd 
1767 at Oxford, Massachusetts. He died on October 30th 1822. 

FCDB-Mary, born January 26th 1744, married Ebenezer Marsh on January 29th 1765. 

FCDC-Abigail, born November 3rd 1747 married John Graton on January 25th 1772 
at Leicester, Massachusetts. 
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FCDD-Joseph, born July 8th 1750, married Hannah Morse on February 11th 1774. 

FCDE - Hannah, born May 30th 1753, married Isaac Livermore on December 24th 1776 
at Leicester, Massachusetts. 

FCDF - Daniel, born April 9th 1756, married Lydia Rawson on June 20th 1784. She was 
born April 23rd 1760. 

FCDG - Sarah, born March 12th 1759, married Jabez Leath on May 12th 1779. 

FCDH - Phoebe, born April 26th 1769. 

FCDI - Anna, born February 1st 1771. 

FCG-SAMUEL 

Samuel, son of John and Sarah Underwood Bullen, born February 3rd 1731 at Brim-
field, Massachusetts, married Hepzibah _______ . __ . It is not certain brit very probable 
that this is the Samuel Bullen who entered the Campaign on March 23rd 1762 at Windsor 
and who was dead September 29th of the same year. He first settled on what was known 
as the "Pratt Place" in the south-west quarter of the town of Wales, Massachusetts. 
After living there a few years, he removed from the town and no one seemed to remem
ber where he had gone. 

FCGA - Mary, born December 6th 1758. 

FCGB- Samuel, born __________ . ·--·--------- ------·· 1762, married Lydia Munger on June 20th 
1782. She was the daughter of Jehiel and Elsie Munger. They removed to Ver
mont about 1785. He entered the Revolutionary War in 1780 at the age of 17 
years. ·His name appears on the town monument erected in honor of the men 
who fought in the Revolution. 

FCCE-JOHN 
John, son of John and Abigail Green Bullen, born August 8th 1747, married (1) 

Mary Whitcomb on July 18th 1772, daughter of James and Sarah Lincoln nee Winslow
Whitcomb and (2) Mary Winslow. Chase, in his "History of Ware, Massachusetts" states, 
"In 1771 John Bullen bought 100 acres of the William Read division of property. At a 
much later date the Town Records ref er to this as the "Bulling Farm" belonging to 
Deacon Daniel Gould." He sold this property in two parcels of 50 acres each in February 
1789 at ,vhich time he was residing at Clinton, New York. 

In 1777 John was a Sergeant on the pay roll of Captain Breakenridge's Company of 
Militia in Colonel Porter's regiment, County of Hampshire. 

In 1780 he is credited as serving from July 13th for five months and three days. In 
the same year he is mentioned among other names as a nine month's man. 

In 1782 he is the owner of a tavern at "Bullon's Corners" on the Turnpike at Ware, 
Hampshire Co., Massachusetts. 

He was sent as head of a committee from Ware to a Convention at Hatfield on 
August 22nd 1786. 

A description of him-taken from "Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors" states, "John 
Bullen- Ware -Descriptive list of men raised to re-inforce Continental Army for the 
term of six months - agreeable to resolve of June 5th 1780 - age 32 . years, stature 5 
feet 8 inches -complexion- ruddy-residence Ware. Arrived at Springfield Massachu
setts on July 13th 1780. Marched to Camp July 13th 1780 under command of Captain 
Thomas Pritchard." 
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He became involved in Shay's Rebellion - serving as a Captain in the affair and was 
always called Captain Bullen thereafter. After the suppression of the rebellion -he fled 
with his family to Clinton, Onedia County, New York. When they reached a spot in the 
wilderness now called Kirkland, New York - they were forced to stop and build a brush 
hut. Here during the night their daughter Pamela was born. The nearest settlement at 
the time was Whitesboro. 

The first settlement at Clinton began f bout March 1787. Church records show that 
Captain John Bullen and Mary, his wife who were former members of the First Church 
of Christ at Brimfield, Massachusetts - are among the earliest members. 

That David Bullen and his ,vife Elizabeth, from South Brimfield, later known as 
Wales, Massachusetts, were also in this early church membership. 

At Clinton, New York, he was considered a stern, just man and neighbors with 
differences, frequently came to him to adjust them. He would give them each a hoe and 
as they all worked - they discussed their differences. When he gave a decision, they 
listened and accepted it. 

·-. 

He reared a large family and died at Paris Hills near Clinton, New York on June 
17th 1824. A few years ago his remains were placed in the old cemetery, just back of the 
City Hall at Clinton, New York. Here a marker was erected by Andrew Blanchard - Sons 
of American Revolution 1775- Onedia Chapter D.A.R. 1903. It reads: 

Captain John Bullen died June 17th 1824 
in his 77th year 

Honest, industrious, temperate 
The poor he sent not 

empty away 

He died intestate, and his personal property just about paid his debts and the cost 
of administration, leaving the home farm to be sold and the proceeds divided among the 
heirs. 

There were eleven shares, one for each living child and one for the heirs of each de
ceased child. Records for the deeds of the land settlement disclose the following signatures: 

1. Eliakim Roberts and wife Anna of Cazenovia, Madison County, New York. 
2. John Bullen and wife Susan- Hannibal, Oswego Co., New York. 
3. David Bullen and wife Jane -Hannibal, Os,vego Co., New York. 
4. Alfred Bullen and wife Susan A. - Hannibal, Oswego Co., New York. 
5. Jared Doolittle and wife Abigail of Paris, Onedia Co., New York. 
6. Enos Nichols and wife Polly of Paris, Onedia Co., New York. 
7. John Dodge and wife Sally of Paris, Onedia Co., New York. 
8. Alfred Willis and wife Pamela of Sangerfield, Onedia Co., New York. 
9. Reuben Huggins and wife Achsa of Lee, Massachusetts, and Mary Bullen, widow of 

said John Bullen, "Said Anna Roberts, John Bullen, David Bullen, Alfred Bullen, 
Abigail Doolittle, Polly Nichols, Sally Dodge, Pamela Willis, and Achsa Huggins being 
children and heirs-at-law of John Bullen, late of Paris, New York." 

Also signed by Clark W. Stanton and Sherman Stanton of Yates Co., New York, 
heirs of_Irene Stanton, daughter of John Bullen deceased, and by Alfred Willis-guardian 
of John R. Stanton of Prattstown, Ontario Co., New York-grand-child of John Bullen 
deeding his 1/3 of 1/11. 
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Also by Ovid Butler, Ezra F. Peabody and \vife Mabel, Robert Wilkir.son and wife 
Eunice, Amos Knapp and wife Polly, all of Jennings Co., Indiana. Ovid, Mable, Eunice 
and Polly were the four adult children of Demia. Also by Chauncey Butler of Geneva, 
Jennings Co., Indiana - guardian of Sally, Chauncy, Jr., Irene and Demia Butler, infant 
children and heirs at lavl of Demia Butler, deceased daughter of John Bullen, late of 
Paris, New York, deceased. Each of said minor children has an undivided 1/8 of an un
divided 1/11 . 

. A.fter John's death, his widow removed to Hannibal, New York to live with her son 
John and his family. She resided there unt 1 her death and is hurried there. All trace of 
her grave is lost but church records shO'\V that John owned lot No. 67 in the Hannibal 
Cemetery in 1828. 

FCCEA- Demia, born March 1st 1778, married Reverend Channey Butler at Paris, New 
York on February 12th 1798. She died December 1st 1812 at Sulliven, New 
York. They had eight children. 

FCCEB - Achsa, born December 21st 1779, married Reuben Huggins on February 12th 
1798. Evidently a double wedding as Demia, too, was married on that date. 
She died in 1867. Eleven children . 

.t1·CCEC - Anna, born ___ ____ ____________ _ __ _____ _ , married Eliakim Roberts. 

FCCED - John, born May 20th 1783 at Ware, Massachusetts, died on August 15th 1850 
at Kenosha, Wisconsin. He married (1) Lucina Drake, (2) Mary Brockway 
and ( 3) Susan Brockway. Seventeen children. 

FCCEE - Irene, born ------------------------------------- __ , married Clark Stanton. 

FCCEF - Pamela, born --------------·--·---------· ______ . 1787, married Alfred Willis. Their children 
,vere Mary, Ed and John who married Marcella. 

FCCEG - David, born .. ________ _______ __ _________________ 1798 in New York state. He married (1) 
Jane Winslow and (2) Jane Murdie. He died at Arlington, Wisconsin in 1872. 

FCCEH-Abigail, born __ -··---------------------------- ____ , married Jared Doolittle. 

FCCEI - l\lary (Polly), born-----·--···-···--··--· _______ ... ___ .... __ ,married Enos Nichols. 
FCCEJ - Sarah (Sally), born ______ . ___________ .. _ _ ________ , married John Dodge. 

FCCEK - ... .\lfred, born _ __ __ ___________ _ _______ _________ __ _ 1793, married (1) Susan Addington and 
(2) Susan Baker. She was born on December 17th 1802. 

FCCF-DAVID 
David, son of John and Abigail Green Bullen, born in Brimfield, Massachusetts June 

5th 1750, married Elizabeth Hovey, daughter of James and Elizabeth Hovey on November 
30th 1780. They resided until about 1786 at South Brimfield, now called Wales. It is said 
he was much employed in a pedagogical capacity and therefore was usually call "Master 
Bullen." In 1780, at the age of 30 years, the to,vn selected him as Representative to the 
General Court (Legislature). In 1785, having been involved in Shay's Rebellion, as was 
his brother John; he departed with his famny and settled in or near Clinton, New York. 
One child was born to them at Wales, Iv1assr chusetts. 

FCCF A -1\'larilla, born December 29th 1783. 

FCDA- STEPHEN 
Stephen, son of Joseph and Mary Marsh Bullen, born October 22nd 1741, married 

Elizabeth Rich on September 3rd 1767 at Oxford, Massachusetts. He died on October 
30th 1822. 
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FCDAA -Stephen, born December 28th 1767, married Ruth Streetor at Charlton, Mass
achusetts on November 25th 1790. 

FCDAB - Samuel, born February 28th 1771, married Rachel Gleason on October 20th 
1796. 

FCDAC - Jonathan, born June 17th 1773. 

FCDAD - Reuben, born }/[arch 10th 1777, married Tamasia Levins on April 25th 1805. 

FCDD - JOSEPH, JR. 
Joseph, Jr., son of Joseph and Mary Marsh Bullen, born July 8th 1750, married 

Hannah l\1orse on ~ebruary 11th 1774. In 1779 we find him in Vermont, taking up a grant 
of land at Isle la J\iott. He was the first settled minister of the Gospel and school-teacher 
in Athens, Vermont. Accepted the position for three years and a half- under an agree
ment entered into between the Reverend Bullen and the proprietors of the to,vn; he was 
deeded on March 7th 1800- so much of the land set apart for the first settled minister 
and school-teacher as the inhabitants thought him entitled to. He was to have a deed of 
168 acres if he held his position for eight years. He had a son and a daughter when 
the 1790 census was taken. 

FCDF - DANIEL 
Danie!~ son of Joseph and Mary Marsh Bullen, born April 9th 1756. He married Lydia 

Ravvson, daughter of Ebenezer Rawson, on June 20th 1784. She was born April 23rd 1760. 
They resided at Hebron, Maine. Lydia's great great grandfather, Edward Rawson was 
Secretary to the Massachusetts Bay Colony in 1636. Their children were: 

FCDF ... 4.. - Daniel, born __ . ----------------------------------- ____ 1784, died 1788. 

FCDFB - John Rawson, born March 19th 1787, married Sarah Wright on January _________ _ 
1817 at Hebron, 1\1:aine. He died in July 1846. 

FCDFC - Sally, born April 2nd 1789, married Eliab Richmond on June 11th 1811. 

FCDFD - Lydia, born ------------------------------------ 1791, married Robert Helbrun on February 
-------- ----- 1822. 

FCDFE - Daniel, born April 18th 1793, married Mary Lombard. 

FCDFF - Julia, born April 1st 1796, married Amos Merrimam. 

FCDFG - Clarissa, born June 27th 1799, married Giles Shurtleff. 

FCDFH - J\lary, born March 20th 1801, married Luther Perkins on March 7th 1819, son 
of Joseph and Susanna Cushman Perkins. 

FCGB - SAMUEL 

Samuel, son of Samuel and Hepzibah Bullen, born at Brimfield, Massachusetts about 
1762, married Lydia J\lunger on June 20th 1782. He "ras seventeen years old when he 
enlisted in the Revolutionary War in 1780. His name appears on the monument erected 
in Wales, Massachusetts, in memory of the men who fought in the Revolution. He re
moved to Vermont in 1785. The 1790 census lists him with six daughters. The two born 
at Wales were: 

FCGBA- Hepzibah, born April 27th 1783. 

FCGBB -· Mary, born September 21st 1784. 
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FCCEA- DEMIA 
Demia, daughter of John and Mary W. Bullen, born on March 1st 1778, married 

Reverend Channey Butler at Paris, New York on February 12th 1798. Her children were 
heirs to her share of her father's estate in 1824, at which time they resided at Geneva, 
Jennings County, Indiana. They had eight children: 

FCCEAA-Mable Butler, born January 9th 1799, married Doctor Ezra Pitch Peabody. 

FCCEAB - Ovid Butler, born February 7th 1801. 

FCCEAC - Eunice, born ----------------------------------· _____ , married Robert Wilkinson. 

FCCEAD -Polly, born_------------------------------------· .. ____ , married Amos Knapp. 
FCCEAE - Sally Butler. 

FCCEAF - Channey, Jr. Butler. 

FCCEAG -Irene Butler. 

FCCEAH - Demia Butler. 

FCCEB -ACHSA 
Achsa, daughter of John and Mary W. Bullen, born December 21st 1779, married 

Reuben Huggins on February 12th 1798 at Paris, New York. She died on June 26th 
1867. He was born August 8th 1778 and died on April 26th 1865. Their children were: 

FCCEBA-Orrin Huggins, born November 4th 1798 at New Marlboro, Massachusetts, 
married (1) Harriet Stuart and (2) Matilda Stuart. 

FCCEBB - Alta Huggins, born March 28th 1801, married David Munson. They had five 
children, (1) Orrin, (2) Elizabeth who married ___________ _ ___ Louden, (3) 
Delass, (4) Lucelia and (5) Achsa who married ______________________________ Hooks. 

FC.CEBC - Alfred Huggins, born October 3rd 1803, married Mary Ann Kelsey. He died 
on September 17th 1875. They had five children. 

FCCEBD - Sarah Huggins, born February 17th 1806, married (1) Shimen Seabury and 
( 2) __ __________________________ Conger. 

FCCEBE - Plouden Huggins, born September 20th 1808, married Marie Harrington. 

FCCEBF - Edwin Ruthven Huggins, born February 23rd 1811, married Susan Ann 
Matson in 1842. He died on August 18th 1880. 

FCCEBG - Mary Ann Huggins, born Octob=r 8th 1813, married Henry Wiltsee. They 
had six children. 

FCCEBH - Infant son, born July 8th 1816, died soon after. 

FCCEBI - Andrew Huggins, born October 27th 1817, married Sarah Stoddard. He died 
on June 7th 1891. Their children were (1) Hattie and (2) Edwin. 

FCCEBJ - Achsa l\Iarie Huggins, born April 25th 1821, married George H. Snyder. She 
died on January 16th 1879. One child (1) Udora Snyder. 

FCCEBK - Reuben Josiah Huggins, born April 25th 1821, married Mary ------------------------· 
They had two daughters (1) Mary and (2) Alta. 

FCCED-JOHN 
John, son of John and Mary W. Bullen, born May 20th 1783 at Ware, Massachusetts, 

married (1) Lucina Drake on January 28th 1802. She died on July 5th 1811 at the age 
of 29 years. He married (2) Mary (Polly) Brockway on February 5th 1813, daughter of 
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Reverend Thomas and Eunice Lathrop Brockway. She was born on June 19th 1784 at 
Lebanon now Columbia, Connecticut._ She died in child-birth - the infant dying also -
on December 6th 1820. Three of her children gre-\v to maturity. On February 21st 1822 
he married for the third time (3) Susan Brockway, sister to Polly and the twelfth of 
the thirteen children of Reverend Thomas Erockway. She was known as Sukey - born 
June 20th 1794. He died of cholera on August 15th 1850 at Kenosha, Wisconsin, and Susan 
died on October 7th 1864 at Kansas City, !v.lissouri, at the home of her youngest child, 
Mrs. William Warner, wife of Major Warner vvho later became United States Senator 
from Missouri. 

About the year 1821-John removed from Clinton, New York, to Hannibal, Os,vego 
Co., New York. He engaged in merchandising, farming, milling and the manufacture of 
potash and lumber, shipping the latter from Os,vego via the Erie Canal to Albany. He 
also owned Canal boats. He acumulated considerable property but later met ,vith heavy 
losses. He also owned property in Wilmington, North Carolina and in Augusta, Georgia. 
He continued in active business until his death. 

Hannibal was first known as Hannibalville. In 1822 while Postmaster, which was 
until 1827, he had the name of the town changed to Hannibal, the name it stiil bears. He 
was supervisor of the town from 1823 to 1823. In 1834 he sold out his interests in Hanni
bal and removed to Albany, New York, ""here he engaged in the lumber trade. He also 
owned a brig which plied between Albany, Boston and the West Indies. The brig was not 
a profitable venture. In the spring of 1837 he removed to Wisconsin, settling at Souihport. 
It was his inspiration which started the "Western Immigration Association." In Decem
ber 1834,. he invited quite a number of the prominent citizens of Hannibal to dine with 
him at his home in order to interest them in the project. It was to be conducted on a 
profit-sharing basis with all gains and loses to be absorbed by members of the Company. 
In order to spread out the financial burden and at the same time to give all possible pe
cuniary strength to the venture, it was agreed to hold a public meeting at ,vhich time the 
co-operation of all interested citizens of Hannibal would be invited. 

The meeting was held at the Masonic Hall v1hich ,vas on the second floor of the 
Presbyterian Meeting House . ... !\ Constitution was drafted by Reverend Jason Lothrop 
and ,vas presented and discussed by the throng assembled. The Reverend Peter Woodin, 
a Baptist clergyman was selected Chairman and John Bullen, Sr., was named Secretary. 
Sufficient funds were raised so that an exploratory group- composed of Waters Tousley, 
C. W. Turner and Sydney Roberts - was appointed to stake out a suitable claim in the 
name of the "Western Immigration Association." They left Hannibal on March 25th 1835. 
As soon as word reached Hannibal that a claim had been staked, the stock holders began 
making preparations to move. One group reached I{enosha on June 21st 1835- With and 
heading this group was John Bullen, Jr. The elder John made the journey in 1837 from 
Albany by canal-boat. On the canal-boat trip, as fellow passenger, was Brigham Young 
who was then on his way to Kirkland, Ohio to join Joe Smith and the Mormons ,vho were 
gathering at that place. Several of the older members of the family engaged in animated 
discussions with him. Their journey to Buffalo occupied about one ,veek. Then a t,vo ,veeks 
delay in Buffalo due to an ice jam. A five day trip by boat brought them to Southport, 
but as it ,vas blowing a gale and there being no harbour or piers there at the time, they 
vvere compelled to proceed to Chicago and remain there until the cargo was discharged. 
About three days later they landed at Southport. 

Steam boats at this period and for several years later, would anchor about an eighth 
of a mile off shore and all passengers and freight were transferred to the shore by 
lighters. 
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John, Sr., made a claim twenty miles west of Southport, on the Fox River in the 
town to which he gave the name of Salem. Here they built a log cabin sixteen feet square. 
To this was added a small and rude lean-to \vhich served for a kitchen. Here they lived 
several months until a more commodious home was built. During the summer a larger 
two story house was built on the bank of the Fox River. A year or two later this building 
was much enlarged and a sign was hung "Salem House." A considerable business was done 
although the price of a "Super, breakfast and lodging and two horses to hay," was from 
fifty to sixty cents. Ho,vever, produce was also extremely low priced. Corn and oats were 
twelve and a half cents a bushel, beans were seventy-five cents and pork a dollar and a 
quarter per hundred pounds. 

Almost entirely from his own means, he built across the Fox River a substantial 
bridge. The first one to be built on the river between Burlington and Dundee. The ne,v 
country brought plenty of hardships and privations. 

The Government was pricing the land 2t one dollar and a quarter per acre. The sa!0 
took place at Milwaukee in the fall of 1839. Each adult child was entitled to hold a 
"quarter section" and so when the land came into market, the Bullen family was en
titled to purchase some 800 acres of choice land. Many families had not the money· to pay 
for their claims and money was obtainable only at twenty to twenty-five per cent per an
num interest. This was ruinous! Vast sums were loaned by capitalists to the settlers to 
double in four years; the lender taking the title to their lands and giving a bond for a deed. 

In 1843 John sold some of his Salem farms and engaged in the building of the 
"National Hotel" in Southport, on the north side of the river. This ,vas an unprofitable 
investment. 

In 1839 he was commissioned Brigadier General and as such commanded the militia 
of that territory. His small sons delighted in his appearance on training days when, as 
General, he wore a red sash, carried a sword and rode a horse at the head of his men. 

He was father of seventeen children. Eleven grew to maturity. 
The two youngest sons, Thomas and Lathrop added a final "e" to the name - in 

accordance with an act of the Wisconsin Legislature - since spelling the name Bullene. 
FCCEDA-John9 born May 16th 1803 in Clinton, New York, married Henrietta Mygatt, 

daughter of Sylvester Mygatt, on September 28th 1826. She was born Septem-
ber 7th 1806 and died on Octob2r 12th 1895. He died at Elma, Minnesota on 
1\'Iarch 9th 1884~ 

FCCEDB-William, born February 24th 1805, married Julia Hart, daughter of Judge 
Hart. He died on October 27th 1846. Their children were Orris, Gertrude, 
William and Julia F. 

FCCEDC-Mary, born at Clinton, New York on February 23rd 1807, married Hudson 
Bacon. She died on September 25th 1841 in Wisconsin. 

FCCEDD -Caroline, born June 13th 1809 at Clinton, New York, married Joseph Very 
Quarles. She died on June 12th 1882 in Wisconsin. 

FCCEDE - Infant son, born 1814, died soon after birth. 
FCCEDF-Laura Anne, born August 28th 1815 at Clinton, New York, married Thomas 

Udell. They had Thomas, Lathrop and Anne. Resided at Wilmot, Wisconsin. 
She died on April 6th 1855. 

FCCEDG-DeWitt Clinton, born March 27th 1817 at Clinton, New York, died at South
port, Wisconsin on October 22nd 1844. Unmarried. 

FCCEDH-Maria Eunice, born April 12th 1819 at Clinton, New York, married Horatio 
Church Train on May 21st 1838 at Kenosha, Wisconsin. She died on Novem
ber 7th 1871 at Salem, Wisconsin. 
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FCCEDI - Infant son, born 1820, hurried ,Yith his mother vvho died on December 6th 
1820. 

FCCEDJ - Infant daughter (8 hours old) died 1822. 

FCCEDK - Infant daughter (15 days old) died 1824. 

FCCEDL - Infant daughter (15 days old) died 1825. 

FCCEDM -Lathrop, born July 7th 1826 at Hannibal, New York, rnarried Susan Ferris 
Read on November 3rd 1847. She was born February 15th 1830 at Bedford, 
New Jersey. He died on April 2nd 1915 at Lawrence, Kansas. She died on 
June 21st 1916. 

FCCEDN-Thomas, born August 10th 1828 at Hannibal, New York, married Amarette 
Hickok in 1852 at Kenosha, Wisconsin. He died on December 4th 1899 at 
Kansas City, Missouri. 

FCCEDO- Susan, born August 18th 1830 at Hannibal, New York, married (1) Enoch 
Ne\\'ion Miner and married (2) Andrew G. Newgent in November 1873. This 
was also Colonel N ewgent's second marriage. 

FCCEDP - Sophia, born January 2nd 1833 at Hannibal, New York, died on August 26th 
1834. 

FCCEDQ- Sophia Frances, born March 22nd 1835 at Albany, New York, married (1) 
William Bromley in 1852. After his death she married (2) William Warner 
in March 1866. She died on February 6th 1923 at Kansas City, Missouri. 

FCCEG - DAVID 
David, son of John and Mary W. Bullen, was born about 1788, married (1) Jane 

Winslow ( ?) and (2) Jane Murdie. She died in 1858 and he died at Arlington, Wisconsin 
in 1872. They had eight children. 

FCCEGA -James, born ---------------------------------- 1824, left home when a young man and all 
trace lost of him by the family. 

FCCEGB-Winslow, born April 27th 1826 in Oswego Co., New York, married Salina 
Gilmore on November 27th 1852. Was a member of the Wisconsin Assembly 
in 1870 from Ponette, Columbia Co., Wisconsin. He died on October 17th 1909 
at Poynette, Wisconsin. She was born April 13th 1826 at Bristol, Vermont 
and died in 1898. 

FCCEGC - Jane, born April 6th 1828 at Gennesee Co., Ne,v York, married Nathan Hull 
on May 4th 1842 in Washington Co., Wisconsin. She died on January 25th 
1917 at Abbottsford, Wisconsin. He died on December 11th. 1895. 

FCCEGD - Mortimer, born July 14th 1830 at Hannibal, New York, married Alice Van 
Alstine on September 21st 1870 at Kenosha, Wisconsin. He died on 1\1:ay 18th 
1912 at Richmond Center, Wisconsin. She was born April 2nd 1849 at Salem, 
Wisconsin and died on June 12th 1917. 

FCCEGE - David, born April 7th 1832 at Hannibal, New York, married Hannah Hodgson 
on October 27th 1867. She was born January 12th 1844 at Baraboo, Wiscon
sin. He died on March 22nd 1911 at Poynette, Wisconsin. She died on June 
6th 1924. He enlisted in the Civil War from Farmington, Wisconsin. 

FCCEGF - Mary, born ______________ 1834, married John Brown. 

FCCEGG - William, born _______________________ . _ _ 1836, married Charlotte Smith. Resided 
at Sioska, Wisconsin. Died about 1908 at Sumner, Wisconsin. One child - a 
son - died in infancy. 
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FCCEGH - Sarah Catharine, born September 1st 1839 in New York state, married 
George Garner Wescott on July 23rd 1859 at Trenton, Wisconsin. She died 
on January 5th 1933 at Spencer, Wisconsin. 

FCC EK - ALFRED 

_.\.lfred, son of John and Mary W. Bullen, born about 1793, married (1) Susan Add
ington - no issue and (2) Susan Baker who was born December 17th 1802. She died of 
cholera in 1850 at Kenosha, Wisconsin. His family removed to California about 1870 going 
by way of Cape Horn. 

FCCEKA - George, born -------------------------------- _______ , married _______________________________________________ . 
They resided at Seattle, Washington. Their children were (1) Everett (2) 
A.urora (3) Howard (4) Alice and (5) Ida, the youngest. 

FCCEKB-Alfred, born April 7th 1825, married Mehitable Storey of Sharon, Wisconsin. 
They resided at Richmond, McHenry Co., Illinois where all four children were 
born. She was born November 1st 1830. 

FCCEKC - Harriet, married Henry Sears. 

FCCEKD-Irene, born March 4th 1831 at Aurora, New York, married James Hoyt. She 
lived to be 98 years old. Died at San Rafael, California on February 5th 1929. 

FCCEKE -Mary, born --------------------------------------- _____ , married Samuel Cutter. No issue. She 
died in 1910. 

FCCEKF- Edgar, born at Kenosha, Wisconsin, enlisted in the Civil War and was killed 
in action. 

FCCEKG - Estelle, born ___ ---------------------------- ________ , married Dan Whittemore. They had 
(1) Mabel who married Harry Wise. She died in 1901. (2) Harriet who mar
ried (1) Warren Wilkins and (2) Ray ------------------------------------• 

FCDAA- STEPHEN 

Stephen, son of Stephen and Elizabeth Rich Bullen, born December 28th 1767, married 
Ruth Streetor on November-- 25th 1790. They resided at Charlton, Massachusetts. 

FCDAAA - John, born July 2nd 1791, died soon after. 

FCDAAB - Jonathan, born January 11th 1792, died on September 2nd 1795. 

FCDA.AC - Stephen, born August 16th 1794. 

FCDAAD - John, born September 8th 1795, died on November 28th 1795. 

FCD~i\~,\E - Jonathan, born May 15th 1797. 

FCDAAF- Ruth, born October 28th 1798, married Williard Stevens on July 5th 1818. 

FCDAAG - Betsey, born March 22nd 1800, married Elias Aldrich on March 4th 1840 
in Milbury, Massachusetts. 

FCDAAH -Sally, born August 15th 1802, died on November 23rd 1803. 

FCDAAI - Sally, born October 23rd 1805. 

FCDAAJ - Polly, born January 23rd 1807. 

FCDAAK - Samuel, born March 9th 1809. 

FCDAAL - .A.dam, born October 9th 1811. 

-22-



FCDAD - REUBEN 
Reuben, son of Stephen and Elizabeth Rich Bullen, born March 10th 1777, married 

Tamasia Leavins on April 25th 1805. They resided at Pomfret, Connecticut, where he 
reared his four children. Later he removed to Wayne Co., New York where he died in 
1845 in his 68th year. 

FCDADA - Susanna, born April 28th 1805. 

FCDADB- Reuben R., Jr., born September 14th 1806, settled in New York state in 1824, 
later removed to Pennsylvania in 1828 and to Michigan in 1836. 

FCDADC - Joseph, born February 3rd 1809. 

FCDADD - Elijah, born February 1st 1811. 

FCDFB - JOHN RAWSON 

John Rawson, son of Daniel and Lydia Rawson Bullen, born March 19th 1787, married 
Sarah Wright on January _____________ 1817 at Hebron, Maine. He died on July ____________ 1846. 

FCDFBA - Sarah, born October 7th 1818 at Hallowell, Maine. 
FCDFBB - Harriet N., born ___________________________ .. 1822, married Jacob King ____________________________ _ 

1865. 

FCDFBC - John Rawson, born May 8th 1823. 

FCDFBD - Martha A. 
FCDFBE - Nathaniel Wright-died young. 

FCDFE - DANIEL 

Daniel, son of Daniel and Lydia Rawson Bullen, born on April 18th 1793, married 
~iary Lombard, daughter of John Lombard of Otisfield, Maine. He arrived in Norway, 
Maine in 1828. Mary died of consumption in1843 at the age of 48 years. He died in 1880. 

FCDFE.A. - Elizabeth, born May 27th 1819, married Otis Martin. 

FCDFEB - Lydia, born September 6th 1821, married Joshua Stuart. 

FCDFEC - Joseph, born Fepruary 4th 1826, died in September 1886. Unmarried. 

FCDFED - Abigail, born September 1828, married (1) Frank Stuart and (2) vVilliam 
Holt. 

FCDFEE - Julia 0., born August 14th 1832, married William McAllister. 

FCDFEF - Mary Jane, born November 22nd 1837, married Daniel Moffatt. 

FCDFC - SALLY 

Sally, daughter of Daniel and Lydia Rawson Bullen, born April 2nd 1789, married 
Eliab Richmond, son of Henry and Sally Washburn Richmond on June 13th 1811. 

FCDFCA - Sarah Richmond, born ___________________________________ 1812, died in her fourth year. 

FCDFCB - Elizabeth Richmond, born ------------------------------------ 1814, married Samuel Smith. 
FCDFCC - Julia Ann Richmond, born ___________________________ 1816, married Ephraim Bartlett. 

FCDFCD - Daniel Richmond, born ------------------------------------- 1818, died in 1842. 

FCDFCE - Benjamin F. Richmond, born ------------------------------- 1820, married. 
FCDFCF - Sarah Richmond, born _________________________ 1823, died in 1825. 

-23-



FCDFCG - Diantha Richmond, born _______________________________ 1825, married Warren Robinson. 

FCDFCH - William C. Richmond, born------------------------------------ 1828, married Addie Reed. 

FCDFCI - Abigail Richmond, born ------------------------------------ 1831, died in 1846. 

FCDFCJ - Aurelia Richmond, born --------------------------------- 1834, married Charles Plummer. 
She died 1n 1856. 

FCDFD - LYDIA 
Lydia, daughter of Daniel and Lydia Rawson Bullen, born in 1791, married Robert 

Helburn in February 1822. 

FCDFDA- Porter Helbrun married (1) Mary Stevens and (2) Catherine Stevens. 

FCDFDB - Stephen Helbrun married Sarah Smith. 

FCDFDC - Alpheus Helbrun married Almira Sweeney. 

FCDFDD - Lydia Helbrun married C. C. Sprague. 

FCDFH-MARY 
Mary, daughter of Daniel and Lydia Ravlson Bullen, born March 20th 1801, married 

Luther Perkins on March 7th 1819. He was the son of Joseph and Susanna Cushman_ 
Perkins. Their children were: 

(' 

FCDFHA- Rebecca Perkins, born------------------------------ 1820. 
FCDFHB- Mary Ann Perkins, born ______________________________ 1821. 

FCDFHC - Luther Perkins, born ------------------------------------- 1826. 

FCDFHD - Horace Perkins, born ------------------------------------ 1829. 
FCDFHE - Angeline Perkins, born ______________ _ ___________________ 1831. 

FCDFHF - Clarissa Perkins, born ____________________________________ 1835. 

FCDFHG - Columbine Perkins, born ___________________________________ 1837, married Charles Noble. 

FCD FHH - William Perkins, born ---------------------------------- 1841. 

FCDFHI - Jacob Perkins, born ----------------------------------- 1845. 

FCDFHJ - Francis Perkins, born ------------------------------------ 1847. 

FCCEBB-ALTA HUGGINS 
.A:lta, daughter of Reuben and Achsa Bullen Huggins, born March 28th 1801, married 

David Munson. 

FCCEBBA - Orrin Munson. 
FCCEBBB - Elizabeth Munson married ____________________________ Louden. 

FCCEBBC - Delass Munson. 

FCCEBBD - Lucelia Munson. 

FCCEBBE - Achsa Munson married ----------------------------- Hooks. 

FCCEBC-ALFRED HUGGINS 
Alfred, son of Achsa Bullen and Reuben Huggins, born October 3rd 1803, married 

May Ann Kelsey. He died on September 17th 1875. 

FCCEBCA - Susan L. Huggins, born May 30th 1832, married Richard Day. 
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FCCEBCB - Lucelia Munson Huggins, born on November 11th 1839, married Smith 
Stranahan. She died on July 16th 1900. 

FCCEBCC - Edwin Alfred Huggins, born December 11th 1841, married Frances Good
fellow. 

FCCEBCD - ~.\chsa Jane Huggins, born September 24th 1846, married. 

FCCEBCE - Shimen Huggins, born June 22nd 1852, died on October 19th 1854. 

FCCEBD - SAR ... t\..H HUGGINS 
Sarah, daughter of Reuben and Achsa Bullen Huggins, born February 17th 1806, 

married (1) Shimen Seabury and (2) _______________________ Conger. She died on March 4th 1886. 

FCCEBDA- Helen Seabury, born April 25th 1828, died on March 9th 1847. 

FCCEBDB - Mary Seabury, born December 12th 1830, married J. Lansing Cady. She 
died on February 1st 1867. 

FCCEBE - PLOUDEN HUGGINS 
Plouden, son of Reuben and Achsa Bullen Huggins, born September 20th 1808, 

married Maria Harrington. 

FCCEBEA - Maria Jane Huggins, born ________ -----------------------------------,married David Brodie. 

FCCEBEB - Ploud~!! Rc~hen Huggins, born _______________ ---------------------, married Ida Thatcher. 

FCCEBF - EDWIN R. HUGGINS 
Edwin Ruthven, son of Reuben and Achsa Bullen Huggins, born February 23rd 1811, 

married Susan Ann Matson in 1842. She was born in 1807 and died in 1870 at Ira, New 
York. He died on August 18th 1880. 

FCCEBFA-Anna Matson Huggins, born April 4th 1843 at Ira, New York, married John 
Harvie on March 17th 1864. He was born January 1st 1843. She died on 
March 19th 1929 and he died on May 17th 1929 at Cayuga, New York. 

FCCEBG- MARY ANN HUGGINS 
Mary Ann, daughter of Reuben and Achsa Bullen Huggins, born October 8th 1813, 

married Henry Wiltsee. 

FCCEBG.A. - Reuben Huggins Wiltsee, born February 28th 1838, married Lydie Seal. 

FCCEBGB - Edwin Ruthven Wiltsee, born May 4th 1841. 

F-CCEBGC - Jason Scott Wiltsee, born August 16th 1843, died on August 17th 187 4. 

FCCEBGD - Shimen Seabury Wiltsee, born April 3rd 1846, married Haidee Howard. 

FCCEBGE - Henry Martin Wiltsee, born January 7th 1852, married Emma Fairfield. 

FCCEBGF - Sara Eliza Wiltsee, born April 17th 1849. 

FCCEBI - ANDREW HUGGINS 
~-\ndre,v, son of Reuben and Achsa Bullen Huggins, born October 27th 1817, married 

Sarah Stoddard. He died on June 7th 1891. 
FCCEBIA - Hattie Huggins. 
FCCEBIB - Edwin Huggins. 

FCCEBJ - -11.LCHSA HUGGINS 
Achsa Marie Huggins, daughter of Reuben and Achsa Bullen Huggins, born on April 

25th 1821, married George H. Snyder. She died on January 16th 1879. 
FCCEBJA - Udora Snyder. 
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FCCEBK- REUBEN J. HUGGINS 
Reuben Josiah Huggins, son of Reuben and Achsa Bullen Huggins, born April 25th 

1821, married Mary. 

FCCEBKA - Mary Huggins. 

FCCEBKB - Alta Huggins. 

FCCEDA- JOHN 
John, son of John and Lucina Drake Bullen, born May 16th 1803 at Clinton, New 

York, married Henrietta Mygatt, daughter of Sylvester Mygatt on September 28th 1826. 
She was born September 7th 1806 and died on October 12th 1895. He died at Elma, 
Minnesota on March 9th 1884. 

As a young man, while living at Hannibal, New York, he took a severe cold which 
developed into pneumonia. After his recovery his physician sent him to Labrador on a 
whaler to recuperate. He returned in excellent health. He then became active for the 
"Western !migration Association" in scouting and searching for a harbour of their own 
on Lake Michigan. He made the trip by way of the Great Lakes, shipping from Buffalo 
and arriving at Chicago (Fort Dearborn then) in 1835. They took Indian guides and 
ponies and travelled north sixty miles where they sighted a good harbour on Pikes River. 
They named the place Southport, later named Kenosha. Remaining long enough to make 
the pre-occupation legal - he returned to Hannibal - arranging and transporting the in
terested group. 

The first group reached Kenosha on June 21st 1835 arriving in two wagons; one 
drawn by a span of horses and the other by a yoke of oxen. In this party were Mrs. 
Gardiner Wilson, Jonathan Pierce, Orrin Stevens and Nelson Gatliff. During the summer 
and fall of that year fifteen more families arrived in the settlement. They were Waters 
Touslee, J. S. Wilson, David Crosset, David Doolittle, Hudson Bacon, Amos Gratton, 
Samuel Risque and Michael Van de Bogart. This comprised a population of thirty-two 
persons residing in the settlement during the winter of 1835 and 1836. In 1837 they pur
chased a schooner "Martin Van Buren" to ply back and forth for supplies for the colony. 
John, Jr. became interested in a great many enterprises. He built a plank road from 
Southport, twenty miles west which he did out of his own means at a cost of $40.000. His 
speculation in wheat buying and mills proved disastrous later and caused his failure. He 
was buried at Kenosha, Wisconsin. 

The monument erected in 1935 is just inside the Sheridan Road Gate of the Kenosha 
Cemetery. It reads : 

Their children ,vere: 

In Memory of John Bullen 

Who located Kenosha 

June 12th 1835 

And was one of its founders 

FCCEDAA-John, born December 1st 1827 at Hannibal, Ne,v York, married Emma Jay. 
They had John, Frank, Claire Louise and Lily. 

FCCEDAB - Mary Louise, born June 30th 1829 at Hannibal, New York, married Milo 
Sykes on November 3rd 1847. 

FCCEDAC -William, born January 2nd 1832 at Hannibal, New York, died on February 
9th 1832. 
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FCCEDAD-Sylvester, born January 17th 1833 at Hannibal, New York, married (1) 
Delia Stannard who was born September 2nd 1822 and died on September 
6th 1855 and (2) Julia Sisson. He died January 29th 1873. 

FCCEDAE -Wallace, born April 30th 1835 at Hannibal, New York, died on March 11th 
1897 at Manistique, Michigan. He married Jenny Ryerson. Wallace enlisted 
at the first call during the Civil War which was for three months men and 
he was in the first skirmish with the enemy. Their daughter, Mary, ma1~
ried John Thayer and resided at Muskegon, Michigan. 

FCCEDAF - Signora, born August 24th 1836 at Hannibal, New York, died on April 23rd 
1837. 

FCCEDAG- Robert, born January 13th 1842 at Kenosha, Wisconsin, married Ada 
Wright, who was born April 20th 1854. He enlisted in the 22nd Wisconsin 
Regiment at Lyonsdale, Wisconsin. He was in Hookers Division in Sher
man's Army on his march to the sea. At Atlanta he was called from the 
ranks and made Lieutenant of heavy artillery. He died on September 8th 
1913. She died on May 3rd 1900. 

FCCEDAH - Josephine, born August 24th 1844 at Kenosha, Wisconsin, died April 16th 
1849. 

FCCEDAI - Josephine, born May 12th 1849 at Kenosha, Wisconsin, married Lester P
Brooks. She resides at Portland, Oregon where her only child, Philip, also 
resides. 

FCCEDB -WILLIAM 
William, son of John and Lucina Drake Bullen, born February 24th 1805, married 

Julia Hart, daughter of Judge Hart of Oswego, New York. He was a prominent and in
fluential citizen, both in Hannibal, New York and Kenosha, Wisconsin. He died on October 
27th 1846. Their children were : 

FCCEDBA - Orris, born ------------------------------------------- . Unmarried. 
FCCEDBB - Gertrude, born _____________________________________________ , married Peter Emsley at Buffalo, 

New York. No issue. 

FCCEDBC - William, born --------------------------------------------, married Cecile --------------------------- --·---
No issue. 

FCCEDBD - Julia Frances, born December 14th 1844 at Kenosha, Wisconsin, died on 
October 9th 1859 at Kenosha, Wisconsin. 

FCCEDC- MARY 
l\lary, daughter of John and Lucina Drake Bullen, born February 23rd 1807 at Clinton 

New York, married Hudson Bacon. She died on September 25th 1841. 

FCCEDCA - William Bacon. 

FCCEDCB - John Bacon. 
FCCEDCC - Edwin Bacon, married Ellen; their daughter Florence E., married William 

Waters, Jr. 

FCCEDD - CAROLINE 
Caroline, daughter of John and Lucina Drake Bullen, born June 13th 1809, married 

Joseph Very Quarles. She died at Kenosha, Wisconsin on June 12th 1882. They had three 
children: 
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FCCEDDA- Joseph Very Quarles, born December 16th 1843, married Carrie .A ... Saunders 
of Chicago, Illinois in 1868. Was U. S. Senator from Wisconsin. He died on 
October 7th 1911. Burried at Kenosha, Wisconsin. 

FCCEDDB - Charles Quarles, born February 13th 1846, married Emma \V. Thiers in 
November 1881. 

FCCEDDC- Lydia Quarles, died in infancy. 

FCCEDF-LAURA ANNE 
Laura Anne, daughter of John and Mary Brock\vay Bullen, born i\.ugust 28th 1815 

at Clinton, New York, married Thomas Udell. Resided at "\Vilmot, '\Visconsin. She died on 
April 6th 1855. 

FCCEDFA-Thomas Udell. 

FCCEDFB - Lathrop Udell. 

FCCEDFC - Ann Udell. 

FCCEDH - MARIA EUNICE 
Marie Eunice, daughter of John and Mary Brockway Bullen, born April 12th 1819 at 

Clinton, New York, married Horatio Church Train on May 21st 1838 at Salem, Wisconsin. 
She died on October 7th 1871. Burried at Salem, Wisconsin. 

FCCEDHA - John Train, born at Salem, Wisconsin September 1st 1839, died on l\'.Iay 
23rd 1841. 

FCCEDHB - John Lathrop Train, born at Salem, Wisconsin March 2nd 1842, married Ella 
Blossom on February 21st 1868. He died at Canby, Minnesota. 

FCCEDHC - Mary Rhodina Train, born at Kenosha, Wisconsin January 13th 1845, 
married Charles Clement at Winona, Minnesota on January 16th 1867. She 
died on August 9th 1931 at Hollywood, California. 

FCCEDHD - Susan Train, born at Kenosha, Wisconsin February 8th 1847, married (1) 
William Reppyon May 31st 1866 and (2) Robert Bellamy. She died in Kansas 
City, Missouri in 1911. No issue. 

FCCEDHE - William Emery Train, born at Kenosha, Wisconsin December 25th 1848, 
married Florence Mills about 1880. 

FCCEDHF - Charles Durkee Train, born at Kenosha, ,visconsin Jauary 19th 1855, mar
ried (1) Mahala Fry on July 16th 1890 and (2) Pearl Lasley (nee Richards) 
on July 17th 1905. He died at Mounds, Illinois on December 26th 1936. 

FCCEDHG - Harry Depue Train, born at Winona, Minnesota April 5th 1860, married 
Dora Langdon commonly known as Dora Freeland - assuming her step
father's name - at Kansas City, Missouri on June 18th 1881. He died at 
Kansas City, Missouri on July 15th 1915. She died at San Francisco, Calif
ornia on July 3rd 1916. Both buried at l{ansas City, Missouri. 

FCCEDHH - Frederic Lincoln Train, born lVIarch 10th 1862 at Winona, Minnesota, mar
ried Florence Mills Train, widow of his brother William. 

FCCEDM- LATHROP 
Lathrop, son of John and Susan Brockway Bullen, born at Hannibal, New York on 

July 7th 1826, married Susan Ferris Read on November 3rd 1847 at Kenosha, Wisconsin. 
She was born February 15th 1830 at Bedford, New Jersey. He died on April 2nd 1915 at 
Lawrence, Kansas. She died on January 21st 1916. They resided at Lawrence, Kansas 
"~here he was an influential business man. They lived to celebrate 65 years of wedded life. 
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FCCEDMA - William Lathrop, born October 30th 1848 at Lyons, Wisconsin, married 
Alice Browne at Farmer City, Illinois on May 24th 1876. She ,vas born 
June 16th 1859 at Clinton Furnace, Kentucky. He died on July 30th 1926 
and his wife died on December 9th 1929 at Lawrence, Kansas. 

FCCEDMB - Kate, born ---------------------------------- ___ , married Fred Gay. She died on January 
1st 1921 and he died on July 4th 1928. 

FCCEDMC - Susan Amarette, born ___________ _ ____________ . __ _ , married Clifton Devereaux. 
She died on March 20th 188?- at Topeka, Kansas. 

FCCEDMD - Alice Gertrude, born June 14th 1859 at Kenosha, Wisconsin, married 
Arthur Dunham Weaver. She died on April 30th 1932 at Lawrence,Kansas. 
He was born August 2nd 1858. 

FCCEDME - Herbert, born Novernber 1st 1866 at Lawrence, Kansas, married (1) Janette 
Innes on April 8th 1908 at Lawrence, Kansas and (2) Carla Bullene. 

FCCEDN -THOMAS 
Thomas, son of John and Susan Brockway Bullen, born on August 10th 1828 at 

Hannibal, New York, married Amarette Hickok on December 29th 1852 at Kenosha, 
Wisconsin. He and his brother Lathrop conducted a store at Lyons, Wisconsin until 1856 
,~then he removed to Iowa where he remained until 1863. Soon after he located at Kansas 
City, Missou:ri where the two brothers entered into the mercantile business. The firn1 
\Vas known as "Bullene Brothers and Emery," and later as "Bullene, Moore and Emery." 
For many years now this store has been known as "Emery, Bird, Thayer Department 
Store." Considered the largest and best in that line in Kansas City. She died on November 
6th 1883. He died on December 4th 1899. Both buried at Kansas City, Missouri. 

:FCCEDNA- Thomas Campbell, born September 4th 1854 at Lyons, Wisconsin, married 
Anna Smarr on November 1st 1897. He died on July 22nd 1889. 

FCCEDNB - Lathrop Brockway, born October 19th 1857 at Independence, Iowa, married 
Byna J. Ray on January 29th 1887. He died on August 27th 1918 at Kansas 
City, Missouri. 

FCCEDNC - Harry Hickok, born January 10th 1861 at Independence, Iowa, married Mrs. 
Mary Garnett (nee Hicks). He died on August 27th 1908. No issue. 

FCCEDND - Fred Spencer, born August 10th 1864 at Kansas City, Missouri. died on 
August 31st 1918 at Kansas City, Missouri. Unmarried. 

FCCEDNE - Lora Hannah, born March 26th 1868, died on August 8th 1869. 

FCCEDNF - Lora Amarette, born November 1st 1870, married Walter Clarke Root on 
· October 15th 1891. 

FCCEDO - SUSAN 
Susan, daughter of John and Susan Brock,vay Bullen, born at Hannibal, New York 

.A.ugust 18th 1830, married (1) Enoch Newton Miner in 1853 and after his death in 1858 
married (2) Andre,v Gray Ne,vgent in November 1873. This was also Colonel Newgent's 
second marriage. He died in 1893 and Susan died in January 1905-

FCCEDOA- Enoch Newton Miner, born November 19th 1854, married (1) Elizabeth A. 
Hollabough in 1873. She died in 1913 and he married (2) Freida C. Michael
felder in 1913. He died on March 24th 1923. 

FCCEDOB - Cora Miner, born 1856, died in 1858. 

FCCEDOC - Eva :rdiner, born 1858, died on August 20th 1866, age 7 years. 
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FCCEDOD- Sue Amarette Newgent, born June 1874, married Harry A. King in 1891. 
He died in 1927. She resides with a daughter at Boston, Massachusetts. 

FCCEDQ- SOPHIA 

Sophia Frances - known as Tye, daughter of John and Susan Brockway Bullen \Vas 
born at Albany, New York March 22nd 1835. She married (1) William Bromley in 1852 
and after his death married (2} William Warner in March 1866. William Warner ,vas born 
at Shullsburg, Wisconsin June 11th 1840. He was n1ustered out at the close of the Civil 
War with the rank of Major. He returned to Kansas City and was City Attorney in 1867. 
Circuit Attorney in 1868. Mayor of Kansas City in 1872. Elected as representative to the 
49th and 50th Congresses March 4th 1885 to 1889. Commander-in-Chief of the Grand 
Army of the Republic in 1888. Unsucc~ssful Republican candidate for Governor of 
Missouri in 1892. Elected to the U. S. Senate - serving from 1905 to 1911. Was not a can
didate for re-election. He died in Kansas City, Missouri on October 4th 1916. His widow 
died on February 6th 1923. Both are buried at Elmwood Cemetery at Kansas City, Missouri. 

FCCEDQA - Katharine Bromley, born _ ... ____ -······---- ·-···-•-··--·-· 1853. 

FCCEDQB - William Henry Bromley, born 1855, died in 1924. 

FCCEDQC - John Bullene Warner, born August 17th 1867, married Adelaide Stewart O!l 

October 28th 1896. They reside at Kansas City, Missouri. 

FCCEDQD - Cora Eva Warner, born April 18th 1869, married (1) William P. Harwood 
on April 25th 1894 and (2) Jrrome J. Wilber on October 28th 1911. l\'11·. 
Wilber died in July 1937 at Washington, D. C. 

FCCEDQE- Nellie Warner, born October 14th 1871, died _____________________ ---------------·• 

FCCEDQF - Joseph Warner, born August 8th 1873, died in September 1873. 

FCCEDQG - Thomas B. Warner, born November 7th 1875, died on June 30th 1877. 

FCCEDQH - Charles D. Warner, born December 23rd 1881, died in 1901. 

FCCEGB - WINSLOW 

Winsow, son of David and Jane Murdie Bullen, born April 27th 1826, married Salina 
F. Gilmore on November 27th 1852. She was the daughter of Kelsey and Clarinda Hinsdale 
Gilmore, born April 13th 1826 at Bristol, Vermont. They resided at Arlington, Wiscon
sin ,vhere he died on October 17th 1909. His wife died in January 1898. 

FCCEGBA- Sarah Ellen, born January 6th 1854, died on January 5th 1931 at the age 
of 77 years. Unmarried. 

FCCEGBB- William Kelsey, born November 5th 1855, died on March 31st 1928. 

FCCEGBC - David Murdie, born September 25th 1858, died on June 9th 1922. 

FCCEGBD -Mary Eltanor, born May 15th 1862, resides at Poynette, Wisconsin. 
Unmarried. 

FCCEGBE - Jennie Elmira, born June 19th 1867, resides at Poynette, Wisconsin. 
Unmarried. 

FCCEGC- JANE 
Jane, daughter of David and Jane Murdie Bullen, born April 6th 1828 in Gennesee Co., 

New York, married Nelson Hull on May 4th 1842 in Washington Co., Wisconsin. He died 
on December 11th 1895 and his wife died on January 24th 1917 at Abbottsford, Mara
thon Co., Wisconsin. 
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FCCEGCA - Lillith Jane Hull, born April 23rd 1856, married Levi Rice. 

FCCEGCB - Clara Hull, born October 14th 1858, married (1) Charles Quimette and (2) 
Allen Davis. Charles Quimette was born April 1st 1849. They had fifteen 
children. Both husbands are dead. She resides at Abbottsford, "\Visconsin. 

FCCEGCC- Charles Hull, born January 9th 1860, married Georgia Brewer on December 
17th 1880. 

FCCEGCD - Mary Hull, born July 10th 1862. Unmarried. 

FCCEGD - MORTIMER 
Mortimer, son of -David and Jane Murdie Bullen, born July 14th 1830, married Alice 

Van Alstine on September 21st 1870 at Kenosha, Wisconsin. She was born April 2nd 1849 
at Salem, Wisconsin. He died on May 18th 1912 and his widow died on June 12th 1917. 
They resided at Richland Center, Wisconsin. 

FCCEGDA - Addie, born January 24th 1872, married Henry Waddell on March 3rd 1896. 
He was born August 27th 1868. 

FCCEGDB- Wayne, born January 20th 1874, married Winifred Clark on April 25th 
1906. She was born March 24th 1877. 

FCCEGDC - Edna, born March 4th 1876, married Grant M. Dillon on January 29th 1915 .. 
He was born April 25th 1862. They reside at Richland Center, Wisconsin .. 

FCCEGDD - Edith, born August 11th 1879, married Merle Haseltine on January 1st 
1902. He was born January 7th 1875. 

FCCEGDE - Herbert, born February 18th 1883, married (1) Inis Pier in March 1914. 
Divorced. They had one son, Wayne, born December 18th 1915. He married 
(2) Olga Williams on July 22nd 1929. 

FCCEGDF - Cecile, born November 17th 1893, married Herbert Getchell on June 17th 
1914. He ,vas born February 7th 1889. He died on January 13th 1937. 

FCCEGE - DAVID 
David, born April 7th 1832 at Hannibal, New York, son of David and Jane Murdie 

Bullen, married Hannah Hodgson on October 27th 1867. She was born January 12th 1844 at 
Baraboo, Wisconsin~ He died on March 22nd 1911 at Poynette, Wisconsin. His widow died 
on June 6th 1924, also at Poynette. He enlisted in the Civil War from Farmington, 
Wisconsin. 

FCCEGEA- Eva Lee, born September 28th 1868, married Harvey Wescott on October 
28th 1890. He was born January 24th 1864. She died on March 8th 1939 at 
Marshfield, Wisconsin. They had three sons (1) Harry David (2) Ross and 
(3) Glenn. 

FCCEGEB - Maude Martha, born September 28th 1869 at Arlington, Wisconsin, married 
Charles Branton on November 28th 19 ________ . No issue. 

FCCEGEC - Mary Galena, born July 15th 1874 at Arlington, Wisconsin, married William 
C. Dunlop on September 24th 1896 at Lodi, Wisconsin. He was born Sep
tember 27th 1869. 

FCCEGED - Myrtle Iva, born October 22nd 1879, married Adolph Nelson on June 25th 
1902 at Arlington, Wisconsin. He was born April 30th 1878. No issue. 
They reside at Madison, Wisconsin. 

FCCEGEE - David George, born and died 1881 at Arlington, Wisconsin. 
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FCCEGF- MARY 
Mary, daughter of David and Jane Murdie Bullen, born ---------------------------------- 1834, 

married John Brown. 

FCCEGF A - Americus Vespucius Brown, born April 2nd 1859, married Bell Spaulding. 
They have two sons. 

FCCEGFB - Elizabeth Brown, married (1) Nathan Baldwin and after his death (2) 
Joseph Jannette. 

FCCEGH - SARAH 
Sarah Catherine, born September 1st 1839, daughter of David and Jane Murdie Bullen, 

married George Garner Wescott on July 23rd 1859 at Trenton, Wisconsin. She died on 
January 5th 1933 at the age of 95 years, at Spencer, Marathon County, Wisconsin. 

FCCEG HA - Wallace Wescott, born -------------------------------------------·, married ( 1) Annie Maher 
in 1884 at Little Chute, Wisconsin, (2) Clara Miller and (3) Ida ------------------• 
He was born ------------------------------------ 1861 at Unity, Wisconsin. 

FCCEGHB- G.eorge Wescott, born ---------------·----------------------------, married Annie Dahlmann. 
No issue. Deceased. 

FCCEGHC-Harvey Wescott, born January 24th, 1864 married Eva Lee Bullen, his . 
cousin. 

FCCEGHD - Fred Wescott, born --------------------------------------------, married Josephine Nicodene. 
Deceased. 

FCCEGHE - Idella Wescott, born _______________ --------------------------, married Frank Wicker. They 
had eight children. 

FCCEGHF - Mayme Wescott, born --------------------------------------------, married Charles Edwards. 
They had seven children. Deceased. 

FCCEGHG - ~tephen Wescott, born ___________ ------------------------------, married Martha Krogel. 
FCCEG HH - Eugene Wescott, born _________________________________ , married Myrtle Marsh. No issue. 

FCCEKA- GEORGE 
G£orge, son of Alfred ·and Susan Bullen, born -----------------------------------, married Hannah 

------·---------------------------------· Resided at Seattle, Washington. Nine children. 

FCCEKAA - Everett. 

FCCEKAB - Aurora. 

FCCEKAC - Ida, youngest, married Bertram Spitzly - Florida. 

FCCEKAD -Alice, married Josiah Little -daughter, Frances - died. 

FCCEKAE - Howard. 

FCCEKB -ALFRED 
Alfred, son of Alfred and Susan Bullen, born April 7th 1825, married Mehitable 

Storey of Sharon, Wisconsin. She was born November 1st 1830. They resided at Richmond, 
McHenry Co., Illinois, where all four of their children were born. 
FCCEKBA - Irene, born ________________________ _ ___ 1854, married Charles Westlake. They had 

four children. 

FCCEKBB - Alfred Frank - called Frank, - born July 1st 1856, married Lida E. Hatch 
in 1891. They reside at Pacific Grove, California. 
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FCCEKBC- Orion Horatio, born in _______________________ 1858, married Rebecca Waggerman 
----------------- 1879. 

FCCEKBD - Sinclair, born ------------------------------------ 1860, married Louise dee Webber Shaw 
of Philadelphia in 1900. 

FCCEKC - HARRIET 
Harriet, daughter of Alfred and Susan Bul_len, married -------------------------------------- Sears. 

FCCEKCA - Stella Sears, born ----------------------------------------------, married Egbert Stone of San 
Francisco, California. They had five children. 

FCCEKD - IRENE 
Irene, daughter of Alfred and Susan Bullen, born -----------------------------------~:--------, married 

_______ ----------------- ________ Hoyt. She lived to be over 90 years old. Died at Oakland, California. 

FCCEKDA - Fanny Hoyt, born -----------------------------------.--------, married J. B. Farrell. She 
died on October ------------------------------------ 1936 at Oakland, California. 

FCCEKDB - Kate Hoyt, born ---------------------------------------, married ____________________________ Graham. 

FCCEKDC - Irvin Hoyt, born _________________ , unmarried. Died -----------------------------------

FCCEKG- ESTELLE 
Estelle, daughter of Alfred and Susan Bullen, married Dan Whittemore. 

FCCEKGA - Mabel Whittemore, married Harry Wise. 
FCCEKG.B- Harriet Whittemore, married Warren Wilkins- No issue. 
FCCEKGC - Ray Whittemore. 

FCDADB - REUBE:ti R. 
Reuben R., son of Reuben and Tamasia Leavens Bullen, born September 14th 1806 

in Charlton, Worcester County, Massachusetts. He was the eldest son in a family of four 
children. His f~ther moved to Wayne County, New York in 1824 where he remained until 
he was t,venty years old. He then went to Wilkesbarre, Pennsylvania and the following 
year after his marriage to Elizabeth Vandenberg of Pittstown, Pennsylvania-which was 
in 1835 - removed to Aurelius, Michigan. 

FCDADB-t\. - George W., born------------------------------------------------, married Lodema A. Wright. 
Resided at Mason, Michigan, where their son Francis W. was born in 1869. 

FCDADBB - Richard J., married Sarah Markham of Delhi. 

FCDADBC -James T., married Eliza J. Hulse. She died in 1890. 

FCD.A.DBD - Phoebe A. 

FCDADBE - Susan. 

FCDADBF - Joseph. 

FCD ... .\.DBG - John E. 

FCDADBH - Samuel. 

FCCEBFA-ANNA HUGGINS 
Anna Matson Huggins, born January 1st 1843, daughter of Edwin R. and Susan 

Matson Huggins, married John Harvie on May 7th 1864. She died on March 19th 1929 
and he died on May 17th 1929 at Cayuga, New York-

FCCEBF AA - Susan Jessie Harvie, born December 19th 1864, married William R. Wilson. 
They had five children. 

-33-



FCCEBF AB - Edwin Matson Harvie, born December 28th 1866, married Rose Baldwin. 
They had three children. 

FCCEBF AC - Christina Turner Harvie, born June 27th 1869, married Milo D .... .\ustin. 
They had one child. 

FCCEBF AD - Anna Marie Harvie, born September 2nd 1870, married Doctor Clark A. 
Stuart. They had two children. 

FCCEDAA- JOHN 
John, son of John and Henrietta Mygatt Bullen, born December 1st 1827 at Hannibal, 

New York, married Emma Jay. 

FCCEDAAA - John, born ------------------------------------------- , died. Unmarried. 
FCCEDAAB - Frank. 

FCCEDAAC - Claire Louise. 

FCCEDAAD - Lily. 

FCCEDAD - SYLVESTER 
Sylvester, son of John and Henrietta Mygatt Bullen, born January 17th 1833 at 

Hannibal, New York, married (1) Delia Stannard, born September 2nd 1822, who died 
on September 6th 1855 and married (2) Julia Sisson. He died on January 29th 1873. 

FCCEDADA-Delia, born --------------------------------, married Herbert Elwood Crafts of 
North Dakota. 

FCCEDADB - Harry, born August 31st 1860, died on September 10th 1889. Unmarried. 

FCCEDADC - Louise, born September 22nd 1866, died on October 23rd 1872. 

FCCEDADD - Wallace, born ________________________ ------------------, married Dora Foster. Their son 
Harry resides at Bellingham, Washington. 

FCCEDAG- ROBERT 
Robert, son of John and Henrietta Mygatt Bullen, born January 13th 1842 at Kenosha, 

Wisconsin, married Ada Wright. She was born April 20th 1854 and died on May 3rd 1900. 
He died on September 8th 19_13. He enlisted in the 22nd Wisconsin Regiment at Lyons
dale, Wisconsin. He was in Hooker's division in Sherman's Army on his March to the Sea. 

FCCEDAGA - Claire, born ------------------------------------------------, married Edgar Goodrich. They 
reside at Casselton, North Dakota. No issue. 

FCCEDAGB - Hattie, born ------------------------------------------------, married Lester R. Drake. They 
reside at St. Paul, Minnesota. No issue. 

FCCEDAGC - Clarence, born October 11th 1875, married Arvilla Moore in 1900. She was 
born August 30th 1883. He died on July 18th 1922 . 

. FCCEDAGD - Grace, born September 14th 1881, married George Rice. They reside at 
Klammath Falls, Oregon. Children are Henrietta, Donald, Louise, Willard. 

FCCEDDA-JOSEPH QUARLES 
Joseph Very Quarles, son of Joseph Very and Caroline Bullen Quarles was born at 

Kenosha, Wisconsin, on December 16th 1843. He married Carrie A. Saunders of Chicago 
in 1868. Was U. S. Senator from Wisconsin. Died on October 7th 1911. Buried at Kenosha, 
Wisconsin. 

FCCEDDAA - William Charles Quarles. 
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FCCEDDAB - Joseph H. Quarles. 

FCCEDDAC - Edward L .. Quarles. 

FCCEDDB-CHARLESQUARLES 

Charles Quarles, son of Joseph V. and Caroline Bullen Quarles, born February 13th 
1846, married Emma W. Thiers in November 1881. 

FCCEDDBA - Lois Quarles. 

FCCEDDBB - Charles B. Quarles. 

FCCEDDBC - Henry C. Quarles. 

FCCEDDBD - Ethel Quarles. 

FCCEDHB - JOHN TRAIN 
John Lathrop Train, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, born at Salem, 

Wisconsin March 2nd 1842, married Ella Blossom on February 21st 1868 at -------· 
Died at Canby, Minnesota. 

FCCEDHBA - George L. Train, born February 28th 1871. 

FCCEDHBB - Ella M. Train, born December 24th 1872. 

FCCEDHBC - Florence M. Train, born January 10th 1875. 

FCCEDHBD - Blossom E. Train, born January 18th 1884. 

FCCEDHBE - Stella M. Train, born August 2nd 1886. 

FCCEDHC-MARY TRAIN 
Mary Rhodina Train, daughter of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, born 

January 13th 1845 at Kenosha, Wisconsin, married Charles Clement at Winona, ]\{inne
sota on January 15th 1867. She died at HolJywood, California on August 9th 1931. He 
died on March 22nd 1922 at l\iinneapolis, J\finnesota. 

FCCEDHCA- Charles Horatio Clement, born November 17th 1867 at Minneapolis, Min
nesota, married ( 1) Otilia B. Fecht. They had one child, Donald, born 1898 
died 1916. One or two other marriages later. No other issue. 

FCCEDHCB - Catherine Bessie Clement - known as Bessie - born December 8th 1869, 
married (1) Jim Hardy, (2) Harry Sale and (3) Eugene Roth. No issue 
by any of these marriages. She died at Hollywood, California on July 4th 
1937. 

FCCEDHCC - Susan Lora Clement, born September 22nd 1873, married Harry Delos 
Davis on September 15th 1896. They had one daughter. 

FCCEDHCD -Vanderbilt Clement, born April 10th 1882, married Sara Elizabeth Everett 
on August 5th 1905. Resides at Hollywood, California. 

FCCEDHCE - Helen Clement, born May 29th 1885, married Frederick Barthe in 1904. 
Divorced. 

FCCEDHE - WILLIAM TRAIN 
William Emery Train, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, born at Ken

osha, Wisconsin on December 25th 1848, married Florence Mills about 1880. She was born 
at Council Bluffs, Iowa. He died at New Rochelle, New York on August 13th 1890. 
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FCCEDHEA-William E. Train, born November 7th 1880 at Kansas City, Missouri, 
married Helen Frances Penny, born at Natick, Massachusetts on March 
26th 1883. Resides at Framingham, Massachusetts. 

FCCEDHEB - Maud Train, born May 4th 1882 at Ne,v York City, married Doctor Ned 
Henry of Wellesley, Massachusetts about 1902. She died in 1910. One 
child - Florence. 

FCCEDHEC - Ethel M. Train, born February 26th 1885 at New York City, married (1) 
Edward E. Crawford on April 6th 1909. He died in 1922 and she married 
(2) William J. Driscoll of Waterford, Ireland in San Francisco on Sep
tember 13th 1924. No issue by either marriage. Resides at San Francisco. 

FCCEDHED- Fred L. Train, born January 22nd 1887 at New York City, married (1) 
Florence Francisco at Portland, Oregon on December 25th 1917. She died 
on August 1st 1927 and he married (2) Edna Goodwin in May 1929. 
Three daughters by first marriage (1) Eleanor (2) Dorothy (3) Marian. 

FCCEDHF - CHARLES TRAIN 
Charles Durkee Train, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, born at Ken

osha, Wisconsin January 19th 1855, married (1) Mahala Fry at Fairplay, Missouri on July 
16th 1890. She died at Noel, Missouri on July 30th 1900, buried at Siloam Springs, 
Arkansas. He married (2) Pearl Lasley (nee Richards) at Belknap, Illinois on July 17th 
1905. He died at Mounds, Illinois on December 26th 1936. 

FCCEDHF A - Dorothy M. Train, born November 13th 1891 at Fairplay, Missouri, mar
ried Thomas P. O'Neill at Belknap, Illinois on May 7th 1910. She died on 
May 23rd 1935 at Denver, Colorado. They had five sons. Three grew to 
maturity. Thomas, Cyril and Roy. 

FCCEDHFB- Fred c. Train, born August 6th 1893 at Fairplay, Missouri, died on April 
14th 1895. 

FCCEDHFC - Cyril C. Train, born October 20th 1895 at Fairplay, Missouri, married 
Yuba Whittaker on 11ay 28~ h 1921 at Cairo, Illinois. Their children were 
(1) Jack D., born April 8th 1923 (2) Betty Sue in September ___________________ . 

.. 

FCCEDHFD - Gladys L. Train, born July 20th 1897 at Fairplay, Missouri, married 
Fred L. Hoffmeier at Ullin, Illinois on April 28th 1918. Their only child 
died at birth, born October 28th 1920. He was born October 23rd 1892 
and died in August 1940. 

FCCEDHFE - Mahala Train, born July 30th 1900 at Noel, Missouri, died on November 
30th 1909. Buried at Siloam Springs, Arkansas. 

FCCEDHFF - Harold Durkee Train, born at Belknap, Illinois April 1st 1906, married 
(1) Lola ------------------------• No issue. Divorced. Married (2) --------------------· 

FCCEDHFG - Eunice Pearl Train, born June 22nd 1907 at Belknap, Illinois, married J. 
H. Jenkins on May 8th 1927. He was born October 18th 1897. A daughter 
(1) Charlene, born October 27th 1931 and (2) a son, James Hobart, born 
March 4th 1939. They reside at Mounds, Illinois. 

FCCEDHFH - Carl D. Train, born February 3rd 1909 at Belknap, Illinois, married Anna 
Carson at Marion, Illinois on November 19th 1932. She was born at 
1\1:ounds, Illinois January 19th 1913. Daughter Carl Ann born November 
11th 1937. 

---36-



FCCEDHFI - Mildred Train, born August 10th 1913 at Belknap, Illinois, married (1) 
Lyle Herbert Bullock on March 22nd 1934. Divorced in 1940 and married 
(2) Walter Albert Osilar Gustar von Ganthe on May 4th 1940 .. He was 
born in New York City March 18th 1900. 

FCCEDHG- HARRY TRAIN 
Harry Depue Train, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, born at vVinona, 

Minnesota April 5th 1860, married Dora Langdon - known as Dora Freeland - using her 
step-father's name - on June 18th 1881 at Kansas City, Missouri. She ,vas born March 
18th 1862- He died at Kansas City Missouri on July 15th 1915 and his widow died the 
following year-July 3rd 1916-at San Francisco, California. Both are buried at Kansas 
City Missouri. 

In the early years of their married life they lived at Fairplay, Missouri, later 
residing on a large ranch in Las Vegas, New Mexico. This he sold about 1895 and they 
-returned to Kansas City, Missouri, where he engaged in the Real Estate business, con
tinuing his interests in this until his death. His death occured at his home "The Cedars" 
Englewood Station, Independence, Missouri, which is about eight miles east of Kansas 
City. 

He was an amateur horse-man and in 1901 was rated second best amateur driver in 
the United States. He was President of the Kansas City Driving Club. President of the 
Kansas City Automobile Association for two years. President of the Missouri Republican 
Club. Member of the City Council of Kansas City for four years. President of the Latour 
Hunt Club and President of the Illinois Charcoal and Chemical Company. 

They had seven children. The first four all died within a week of diptheria. Three 
grew to maturity. 

FCCEDHGA - Lonnie Train. 1 
FCCEDHGB - Ethel Train. 

FCCEDHGC - Paul Train. I 
I 

FCCEDHGD - Rose Train. ) 

Born between 1882 and 1886, died within a week about 
1886. 

FCCEDHGE - Harold Cecil Train, born October 15th 1887 at Kansas City, Missouri, 
married May Philipps on May 25th 1916 at Kansas City, Missouri. She 
was born August 25th 1889. 

FCCEDHGF - Gretchen Lucille Train, born June 28th 1890 at Fairplay, Missouri, mar
ried James McLaughlin at Kansas City, Missouri on November 8th 1908. 
Resides at Hollywood, California. He was born August 24th 1884. They 
had three children, two grew to maturity. 

FCCEDHGG - Robert Langdon Train, born July 24th 1892 at Fairplay, Missouri, mar
ried Theresa Heisey Tummel at Kansas City on October 31st 1920. She 
,vas born November 1st 189 ____ . Resides at his father's former home "The 
Cedars." They had two children. 

FCCEDHH - FREDERICK TRAIN 
Frederick Liucoln Train, son of Horatio Church and Maria Bullen Train, born at 

Winona, Minnesota May 10th 1862, married the widow of his older brother William-Flor
ence Mills Train at New York City about 1893. 
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FCCEDHHA- Florence A. Train, born June 1st 1894 at New York City, married (1) 
George Warren Calden of Newton Lower Falls, Massachusetts in 1913 
and (2) Porter Magruder of San Francisco in 1934. No issue by either 
marriage. Resides in Hollywood, California. 

FCCEDHHB- Marion J. Train, born October 3rd 1895 at Wellesley Hills, Massachusetts, 
married Herbert H. Hanna of Chicago, Illinois about 1915: He was killed 
in an automobile accident on August 9th 1929. His widow resides at 
Chicago, Illinois. 

FCCEDM.A.- WILLIAM 

William, son of Lathrop and Susan Read Bullene born October 30th 1848 at Lyons, 
Wisconsin, died on July 30th 1926 at Encampment, Wyoming. He married Alice Browne 
at Farmer's City, Illinois on May 24th 1876. She was born- June 16th 1859 at Clinton 
Furnace, Kentucky. His widow died on December 9th 1929 at Lawrence, Kansas. 

FCCEDMAA - Marguerite, born May 18th 1877 at Lawrence, Kansas. Unmarried. Re-
sides at Lawrence, Kansas. 

FCCEDMAB - Frederica Devereux, born October 3rd 1880 at Lawrence, Kansas, married 
Chester Woodward on October 10th 1906 at Denver, Colorado. He was 
born August 24th 1875. 

FCCEDMB- KATE 

Kate, daughter of Lathrop and Susan Read Bullene, born-------------------------··----- , married 
Fred Gay. She died on January 1st 1921. He died on July 4th 1928. 

FCCEDMBA- Susan Gay, born-----------------------------, married Fred C. Vincent. No issue. 

FCCEDMBB - Josephine Gay, born -------------· _________ ·----------------·-----, married Robert Barrow. 

FCCEDMBC - Lathrop Gay, born ---------------------------------------------, married. 

FCCEDMC - SUSAN AMARETTE 
Susan Amarette, daughter of Lathrop and Susan Reed Bullene, born ___________________________ _ 
... , married Clifton Devereux ____________________________________ . She died on March 20th 1882 at 

Topeka, Kansas. 
FCCEDMCA -Kate Devereux, born _________________________ , married (1) ______________________ Flintom. 

One child, Lathrop Bullene, born by this marriage - divorced and mar
ried (2) Edward E. Epps - a son and daughter by this marriage. 

FCCEDMCB - Gertrude Devereux, born _____________ ----------------------------, married Roy Allen on 
---------------------------------------------· A daughter Gertrude D. 

FCCEDMCC - Edward Clifton Devereux, Jr., born ------------------------------------------------, married 
Annabelle Rickert __________________ --------------------------· Two sons and a daughter. 

FCCEDMD - ALICE GERTRUDE 

Alice Gertrude, daughter of Lathrop and Susan Read Bullene, born June 14th 1859 
at Kenosha, Wisconsin, married Arthur Dunham Weaver. She died on April 30th 1932 at 
Lawrence, Kansas. He was born August 2nd 1858. Resides at Lawrence, Kansas. 

FCCEDMDA-Aileen M. Weaver, born October 1st 1884, married Doctor David Robinson 
on ----------· Four sons. 
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FCCEDMDB- Amarette Weaver, born June 27th 1888, married Nathan Thomas Veatch, 
Jr. on--------------• Three daughters. 

FCCEDMDC-Arthur B. Weaver, born February 2nd 1894, married Nell De Hart on 
________ __ --------• No issue. 

FCCEDME - HERBERT 
Herbert, son of Lathrop and Susan Read Bullene, born November 1st 1866 at La-\v

rence, Kansas, married (1) Janette Innes April 8th 1908 at Lawrence. Three children by 
this marriage and married (2) Carla Bullene. No issue by the second marriage. 

FCCEDMEA-George Innes, born ____________________ ------------------,married Norma Tyle on January 
4th 1923. She was born at Excelsior Springs, Missouri. 

FCCEDMEB - Twin to George died at birth. 

FCCEDMEC - Herbert Brockway, born -------------------------------------------• 

FCCEDNA-THOl\IAS C. 
Thomas Campbell, son of Thomas and Amarette Hickok Bullene, born September 4th 

1854 at Lyons, Wisconsin, married Anna Smarr on November 1st 1877. He died on July 
22nd 1889. 

FCCEDNAA -Louise, born ------------------------------------ 1878. Unmarried. 

FCCEDN AB - John Thomas, born _______________ ----------------------------• 

FCCEDNB - LATHROP B. 
Lathrop Brockway, son of Thomas and Amarette Hickok Bullene, born October 19th 

1857 at Independence, Iowa, married Byna J. Ray on January 29th 1887. He died August 
27th 1918 at Kansas City. 

FCCEDNBA -_ Ruth Arnarette, born August 13th 1892, married Russell Throckmorton 
in 1911. 

FCCEDNBB - Lathrop Ray, born February 11th 1898, married Eleanor Drew on October 
29th 1930. 

FCCEDNF - LORA AMARETTE 
Lora Amarette, daughter of Thomas and Amarette Hickok Bullene, born November 

1st 1870, married Walter Clarke Root on October 15th 1891. Resides at Kansas City. 

FCCEDNF .A. - Thomas Bullene Root, born July 22nd 1892, married Barbara W oodsen on 
October ____________ 1915. 

FCCEDNFB -Walter Clarke Root, Jr., born October 29th 1894, married Helen Crain on 
July 3rd 1917. 

FCCEDNFC - Amarette Root, born April 12th 1896, married Sterett S. Titus on April 
29th 1931. 

FCCEDOA- ENOCH MINER 
Enoch Miner, son of Enoch and Susan Bullen Miner, married (1) Elizabeth A. Holla

bough in 1873 and after her death in 1913 married (2) Frieda C. Michelfelder. He was 
born November 19th 1854 and died on March 24th 1923. 

FCCEDOAA- Enoch Newton Miner, Jr., bcrn 1889 died 1895. 
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FCCEDOAB - Joan Isabel Miner, born ______________________________ 1914, married in 1937 at Wash-
ington, D. C. They have one child. 

FCCEDOAC - John Justin Miner, born ___________________________________ 1916. 

FCCEDOAD - Jean Freda, born __________________________ 1920. 

FCCEDOAE - Newton Arthur Miner born _____________________________ 1923. 

FCCEDOD - SUE A. NEWGENT 
Sue Amarette Newgent, daughter of Andrew G. and Susan Bullen Newgent, born 

June 1874, married Harry A. King in 1891. He died in 1927. She resides at Boston, Massa
chusetts. 

FCCEDODA - Marie Sophia King, born 1893, married Richard H. Smith in 1918. 

FCCEDODB- Susie Newgent King, born 1895, married Oliver A. Smith. 

FCCEDODC - Martha Louise King, born 1900, died 1901. 

FCCEDODD - Sarah Elizabeth King, born 1906, married Robert Ryker in 1929. 

FCCEDQC- JOHN WARNER 
John Bullen Warner, born August 17th 1867, son of Major William Warner and Sophia 

Bullen Warner was married to Adelaide Stewart on October 28th 1896. Resides at Kan
sas City, Missouri. 

FCCEDQCA-Mary Stewart Warner, born June 25th 1898, married (1) Samuel Cleve 
Nelson on April 13th 1918 and (2) Maurice F. Olinger on June 27th 1931. 
No issue. 

FCCEDQD - CORA WARNER 
Cora Eva Warner, daughter of Major William Warner and Sophia Bullen Warner, born 

... .\.pril 18th 1869, married (1) William P. Harwood on April 25th 1894 and (2) Jerome J. 
Wilber on October 28th 1911. Mr. Wilber died on July ____________ 1937. His widow resides 
at Washington, D. C. 

FCCEDQDA - Warner Harwood, born July 2nd 1895, married Helen Leavitt on October 
12th 1917. No issue. 

FCCEGBB - WILLIAM K. 
William Kelsey, son of ,vinslow and Salina Gilmore Bullen, born in Washington Co., 

Wisconsin on November 5th 1855. 

FCCEGBBA- Erle, died in infancy. 

FCCEGBBB - Lois, born ------------------------------------ 1885, married Reuben H. Enerson. 

FCCEG BBC - Ruth, born ----------------------------------------, married ------------------------------------ Deceased. 

FCCEGBBD - Esther, born ------------------------------------ 1894, married Robert Karow. 

FCCEGBBE - Agnes, born ----------------------------------- 1896, married Edward L. Teeter. 
FCCEGBBF - Angus, twin to Agnes, died at the age of 24 years. 

FCCEGBC- DAVID M. 
David Murdie, son of Winslow and Salina Gilmore Bullen, born at Arlington Prairie, 

Wisconsin on September 25th 1858, died on June 9th 1922. Married--------· 
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FCCEGBCA- Mabel Mary, born at Arlington, Wisconsin March 18th 1883, married Frank 
Krause on March 26th 1934 at Portage, Wisconsin where they reside. 

FCCEGBCB - Perry Atlee, born at Arlington, Wisconsin on December 6th 1884, married 
Elsie Hummell at Poynette, Wisconsin on March 1st 1930. Resides at 
Arlington, Wisconsin. 

FCCEGBCC- Wallace Winslow, born at Arlington, Wisoonsin August 14th 1887, married 
Alzina Owens at Portage, Wisconsin on December 31st 1913. One child, 
Elizabeth, born July 30th 1927. 

FCCEGBCD- Arthur Gerald, born September 7th 1897. Unmarried. 

FCCEGCC- CHARLES HULL 
Charles, son of Nelson and Jane Bullen Hull, born January 9th 1860, married Georgia 

Brewer on December 17th 1880. She died on January 3rd 1917. Resides at Plymouth, 
Wisconsin. There are five children. 

FCCEGCCA-Cora Hull, born December 17th 1881. 

FCCEGCCB - Wallace Hull, born September 27th 1884. 

FCCEGCCC - Myrtle Hull, born March 20th 1886. 

FCCEGCCD - Roy Hull, born August 2nd 1896. 

FCCEGCCE - Laura Hull, born February 9th 1901. 

FCCEGDA-ADDIE 
.A.ddie, born January 24th 1872, daughter of Mortimer and Alice Van Alstine Bullen, 

married Henry Waddell. He was born August 27th 1868. They were married on March 
3rd 1896. 

FCCEGDAA- Merle Waddell, born July 10th 1900, married Ina Briggs on September 
_______ 1925. She was born March 16th 1907. They have Jean, born March 
28th 1926 and Donna Lee, born March 30th 1932. 

FCCEGDAB - Keith Waddell, born September 7th 1909, married Sally Anderson on May 
7th 1936. She was born December 3rd 1912. 

FCCEGDB-WAYNE L. 

Wayne, son of Mortimer and Alice Van Alstine Bullen, born January 20th 1874 mar
ried Winifred Clark on April 25th 1906. She was born March 24th 1877. 

FCCEGDBA- Ruth, born July ________ 1907, died in August 1908. 

FCCEGDBB - Clark, born February 3rd 1909. 

FCCEGDBC - Paul, born January 7th 1912. 

FCCEGDBD- Lester, born October 12th 1915. 

FCCEGDBE - Leland - twin - born October 12th 1915. 

FCCEGDC- EDNA 

Edna daughter of Mortimer and Alice Van Alstine Bullen, born March 4th 1876, mar
ried Grant M. Dillon on January 29th 1915. He was born April 25th 1862. They reside at 
Richland Center, Wisconsin. 

FCCEGDCA- Bernard Dillon, born May 11th 1916. 
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FCCEGDD - EDITH 
Edith, daughter of Mortimer and Alice Van Alstine Bullen, born August 11th 1879, 

married Merle Haseltine on January 1st 1902. He was born January 7th 1875. 

FCCEGDDA - .A.lice Haseltine, born March 15th 1903. 

FCCEGDDB-Herbert Haseltine, born December 2nd 1907. 

FCCEGDDC - Edwin Basseltine, born March 9th 1910, married Mildred Hierdahl in liay 
1932. 

FCCEGDDD - Edna Haseltine, born February 9th 1912, married Earle Lee on Novem
ber 1st 1936. 

FCCEGDDE - Charles Haseltine, born August 16th 1915. 

FCCEGDDF - Merle Jr. Haseltine, born June 28th 1917. 

FCCEGDE - HERBERT 
Herbert, son of Mortimer and Alice Van Alstine Bullen, born February 18th 1883, 

married (1) Innis Pier on March ________ 1914. One child by this marriage. Divorced, mar-
ried (2) Olga Williams on July 22nd 1929. 

FCCEGDEA - Wayne, born December 8tp 1915. 

FCCEGDF - CECILE 
Cecile. daughter of Mortimer and Alice Van Alstine Bullen, born November 17th 

1893, married Herbert Getchell on June 17th 1914. He was born February 7th 1889. He 
died on Jaunary 13th 1937. 

FCCEGDF A - Carroll GetcheIJ, born April 10th 1916, married Martin Goodsell in June 
1936. A daughter, Shirley, was born to them February 28th 1938. 

FCCEGDFB - Otis Getchell, born December 4th 1918. 

FCCEGEA- EV A LEE 
Eva Lee, daughter of David and Hannah Hodgson Bullen, born September 28th 1868, 

married Harvey Wescott, h_er cousin, on October 28th 1890. He was born January 24th 
1864. She died at Marshfield, Wisconsin on March 8th 1939. 

FCCEGEAA - Harvey David Wescott, born ---------------------------------- 1891 at Unity, Wiscon
sin, married Clara Tesmer. No issue. 

FCCEGEAB - Ross Wescott, born October 9th 1893, married Ellen Wicks on June 20th 
1917. He died at Marshfield, Wisconsin on February 8th 1920. Two sons. 

FCCEGEAC - Glenn Wescott, born ___________________________________ 1897 at Unity Wisconsin, mar-
ried (1) Ellen Hoagland - a daughter, Betty, born 1926 and a son, Donald, 
born 1928 - married (2) Rose Stavik. 

FCCEGEC - MARY G. 
Mary Galina, daughter of Donald and Hannah Hodgson Bullen, born July 15th 1874, 

married William C. Dunlop on September 24th 1896 at Lodi, Wisconsin. He was born 
September 27th 1869. Resides at Cedar Falls, Iowa. 

FCCEGECA - Robert S. Dunlop, born March 17th 1898 at Arlington, Wisconsin, married 
Helen Hullsek. They have one son, William L., born December 28th 1928. 
Resides at Madelia, Minnesota. 
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FCCEGECB - Ruth H. Dunlop, born March 1st 1900 at Lakefield, 1\1:innesota. 

FCCEGECC - Janet Marie Dunlop, born November 3rd 1913 at Lakefield, l\iinnesota, died 
in May 1914. 

FCCEKBA- IRENE 

Irene, daughter of Alfred and Mehitable Storey Bullen, born at Richmond, McHenry 
County, Illinois __________________________________________ 1854, married Charles Westlake. 

FCCEKBAA- Harry Westlake, died in infancy. 

FCCEKBAB - Frank Westlake. 

FCCEKBAC - Elizabeth Westlake, born --------------------------------------------, married ____________ _ 
Chandler about 1894. Daughters Ruth and Ethel. 

FCCEKBAD - Ethel Westlake, born ---------------------------------------------, married ___________________ _ 
----------------------------· A widow residing in San Francisco, California. 

FCCEKBB -ALFRED FRANK 

.A.If red Frank, known as Frank, son of Alfred and Mehitable Storey Bullen, born July 
1st 1856 at Richmond, l\'.IcHenry County, Illinois, married Lida E. Hatch in 1891. Resides 
at Pacific Grove, California. Have one child. 

FCCEKBBA - Egbert Frank, born ------------------------------------------- , married ____________ . ·------- . _ _ .. ___ _ 
----------··-------------------------· He is a Major in the United States Army. 

FCCEKBC - ORION H. 
Orion Haratio, son of Alfred and Mehitable Storey Bullen, born at Richmond, McHenry 

County, Illinois ---------------------------------··--- 1858, n1arried Rebecca Waggerman in 1879. 

FCCEKBCA - Ray, born -------· _______________ ----------··-- _____________ , married Anna May Packwood. No 
issue. Resides at Salinas, California. 

FCCEKBCB - Sinclair, born ------------------------··- ----------·· ___ , married Anna Hansen. He died on 
---------------------------------. Two children. 

FCCEKBCC - Leo, born ___ _:-______________________________ _ ____ , married ( 1) Mamie Dwain. Two children 
by this n1arriage. Mary Rebecca and Richard. Married (2) Eunice Carey. 
No issue. 

FCCEKCA- STELLA SEARS 

Stella Sears, daughter of -------------------------------------- Sears and Harriet Bullen Sears, born 
.. _________________________________ ·------···, n1arried Egbert Stone of San Francisco, California ___________________ _ 
__ _____ __________________ _____ He died in 1931. His widow resides at San Francisco, California. 

FCCEKC.A.A- Harriet Stone, born April 15th 1891, married (1) Doctor Harold Barnard 
and (2) Albert Dining. Two children, Barney Barnard and Constance 
Dining. 

FCCEKCAB-1\'larion Stone, born July 20th 1892, married (1) Herbert Schmidt of San 
Francisco, California. He died in April 1930 and she married (2) Marshall 
Dill. No children by either marriage. Resides at San Francisco, California. 

FCCEKCAC - Helen Stone, born------------------------------------------------, married Grayson Hinckley 
-----------------------------------------· Two sons Grayson Jr., and Robert. Resides at 
Menlo Park, California. 
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FCCEKCAD - Dorothy Stone, born _______________ ·-------------·-·----------, married Henry Wolff. Their 
children are Billy, Peter, Geraldine. Reside at San Mateo, California. 

FCCEKCAE - Egbert Stone Jr., born _____________________ --------------------, married Mary. 

FCCEKDA-FANNY HOYT 
Frances Hoyt, daughter of Irene Bullen and ------------------------------ Hoyt, born July 22nd 

1855, married John R. Farrell. He was born February 15th 1854. She died at Oakland, 
California October 16th 1936. He died on April 7th 1927. 

FCCEKDAA - Irene Farrell, born August 25th 1888, married Ross Hoffmann of Oakland, 
California on August 22nd 1938. Resides at Carmel, California. 

FCCEKDB-KATE HOYT 
Kate Hoyt, daughter of --------------------------- Hoyt and Irene Bullen Hoyt, born _______________ _ 

______________________ , married Robert Graham. She died on January 18th 1933. 

FCCEKDBA- Margaret Graham, born June 13th 1889, married Raymond Francis Farrell 
on November 3rd 1914. She died on December 21st 1938. One child, 
Barbara, born March 7th 1923. 

FCCEKDBB - James, born December 28th 1890, married May --------------------------------• 

FCCEKDBC- Grace, born November 27th 1892, married Joseph Fallon October ____ 1929. 

FCCEKDBD - Frances, born January 18th 1903. 

FCDADBC-JAMES T. 
James T ., son of Reuben R. and Elizabeth Vandenberg Bullen, born ___________________________ . ___ _ 

_ ________ , married Eliza J. Hulse. She died in 1890. They resided in Michigan. 

FCDADBCA - Ernest Labon, born March 10th 1868 at Ingham County, Michigan, was 
a well known attorney-at-law. He married Rena B. Van Wert at Grand 
Rapids, Michigan on August 17th 1892. She was born February 17th 1870. 

FCCEBF AA- SUSAN HARVIE 
Susan Jessie Harvie, daughter of John a~d Anna Huggins Harvie, born December 

19th 1864, married William R. Wilson. 

FCCEBF AAA - Horace Harvie Wilson, born January 8th 1885. 

FCCEBF AAB - Anna Christina Wilson, born June 21st 1886. 

FCCEBF AAC - Jessie C. Wilson, born April 10th 1890. 

FCCEBF AAD - Marian Roselle Wilson, born August 10th 1892. 

FCCEBFAAE - Elizabeth Marie ,vnson, born April 11th 1896. 

FCCEBF AB - EDWIN M. HARVIE 

Edwin Matson Harvie, son of John and Anna Huggins Harvie, born December 28th 
1866, married Rose Baldwin. 

FCCEBF ABA - Ruth Marian Harvie, born November 17th 1898. 

FCCEBF ABB - Edwin Matson Harvie, Jr., born December 7th 1899, died in September 
1900. 

FCCEBF ABC - Elizabeth Harvie, born February 15th 1903. 

-44-



FCCEBFAC- CHRISTINAT. HARVIE 

Christina T. Harvie, daughter of John and Anna Huggins Harvie, born June 27th 
1869, married Milo D. Austin. 

FCCEBF ACA - Glenn Harvie Austin, born April 30th 1896. 

FCCEBFAD-ANNA MARIE HARVIE 

Anna Marie Harvie, daughter of John and Anna Huggins Harvie, born September 
2nd 1878, married Doctor Clark A. Stuart. 

FCCEBF ADA - Donald Cameron Stuart, born January 16th 1893. 

FCCEBF ADB - Ina Christine Stuart, born September 13th 1894. 

FCCEDADD- WALLACE 

Wallace, son of Sylvester and Julia Sisson Bullen, born --------------------------------------------------· 
married Dora Foster. 

FCCEDADDA - Harry, born ____________________________________ ----, married Mary -------------------------------. 
Resides at Bellingham, Washington. Two children Elaine and Wallace. 

FCCEDAEA- MARY 

~Iary, daughter of Wallace and Jenny Ryerson Bullen, born ------------------------------------------, 
married John Thayer. Resides at Muskegon, Michigan. 

FCCEDAEAA - Son. 

FCCEDAEAB - Son. 

FCCEDAGC-CLARENCE 

Clarence, son of Robert and Ada Wright Bullen, born October 11th 1875, married 
Arvilla Moore in 1900. She was born August 30th 1883. He died on July 18th 1922. 

FCCEDAGCA - Robert, born February 4th 1902, married Violet Carlson on November 
5th 1928 at St. Paul, Minnesota. They have two sons, Robert and Donald 
She was born November 8th 1910. Resides at Minneapolis, Minnesota. 

FCCEDAGCB - Marjorie, born July 27th 1908, married Earl Wanek on June 21st 1931. 
He was born July 13th 1905. Resides at Winona, Minnesota. No issue. 

FCCEDAGCC - Vera, born April 28th 1913, married Wesley Nissalke on June 15th 1935. 
He was born February 21st 1906. Resides at Winona1 Minnesota. One 
son. 

FCCEDAGCD - Clyde, born July 3rd 1914, died on November 18th 1932. 

FCCEDAGD - GRACE 

Grace, daughter of Robert and Ada Wright Bullen, born September 14th 1881, mar
ried George Rice. They reside at Klammath Falls, Oregon. 

FCCEDAGDA-Vernice, died at the age of 21 years. 

FCCEDAGDB - Henrietta Rice. 

FCCEDAGDC -. Donald Rice. 
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FCCEDAGDD - Louise Rice. 

FCCEDAGDE - Willard Rice. 

FCCEDHCC- SUSAN L. CLEMENT 
Susan Lora Clement, daughter of Charles and Mary Train Clement, born September 

22nd 1873, married Harry Delos Davis on September 15th 1896. Reside at Hollywood, 
California. One child. 

FCCEDHCCA - Catharine Davis, born September 12th 1902, married Bryan Rebold of 
Okmulgee, Oklahoma on December 21st 1921 at Minneapolis Minnesota. 
Two daughters. 

FCCEDHCD - VAN CLEMENT 

Van Clement, son of Charles and Mary Train Clement, born April 10th 1882, married 
Sara Elizabeth Everett on August 5th 1905.They reside at Hollywood, California. 

FCCEDHCDA - Mary Everett Clement, born September 19th 1906, died young. 

FCCEDHCDB- Mary Elizabeth Clement, born December 23rd 1907, married Kenneth 
~eynolds on November 10th 1934. 

FCCEDHCDC - Dorothy Jane Clement, born March 18th 1910, married Stanley K. Coates 
September 24th 1928. 

FCCEDHCDD- Eugene Fourier Clement, born November 9th 1914. 

FCCEDHCE - HELEN CLEMENT 

Helen Clement, daughter of Charles and Mary Train Clement, born May 29th 1885, 
married Frederick Barthe in 1904. Resides at Hollywood, California. 

FCCEDHCEA - Mary Barthe, born ____________ --------------------------------, married Charles Mahler. 

FCCEDHCEB - Frances Barthe born _________ ·------------------------,married Robert Cruicksmeyer. 

FCCEDHCEC - Betty Barthe. Unmarried. 

FCGEDHEA- WILLIAM TRAIN 

William E. Train, son of William and Florence Mills Train, born November 7th 1880, 
married Helen Frances Penny. She was born March 26th 1883 at Natick, Massachusetts. 
They reside at Framingham, Massachusetts. 

FCCEDHEAA-Laura Ethel Train, born March 31st 1905, died on April 3rd 1905. 

FCCEDHEAB -Frederick Lincoln Train, born July 11th 1906, married Jessie L. Conover 
daughter of Doctor and Mrs. B. L. Conover of East Orange, New Jersey, 
on August 23rd 1924. 

FCCEDHFC- CYRIL TRAIN 

Cyril Train, son of Charles and Mahala Fry Train, born at Fairplay, Missouri October 
20th 1895, married Yuba Whittaker on May 28th 1921 at Cairo, Illinois. He was a Lieu
tenant in the World War fighting with the Engineer Corps. They reside at Oak Park, 
Illinois. 

FCCEDHFCA - Jack Durkee Train, born April 8th 1922. 

FCCEDHFCB - Betty Sue Train, born September ------------ l.925. 
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FCCEDHGE - HAROLD C. TRAIN 

Harold Cecil Train, son of Harry and Dora Langdon Train, born October 15th 1887 at 
Kansas City, Missouri, married May Philipps, daughter of Peter and Catharine Eisert 
Philipps on May 25th 1916, at Kansas City Missouri. She was born at Meeme, Manitowac 
County, Wisconsin on August 25th 1889. He entered the United States Naval Academy on 
September 9th 1905. Received his appointment from his great-uncle, U.S. Senator William 
Warner of Missouri. He graduated with the class of 1909. During the World War he was 
Executive Officer of the transport U. S. S. Siboney. From 1923 to 1926 he served in Asiatic 
Waters as Commanding Officer of the destroyers U. S. S. Borie and U. S. S. Parrott. He also 
served as Aide on the Staff of Admiral Thomas Washington, Commander-in-Chief of the 
Asiatic Fleet. Returned to the United States in August 1926 and reported to duty on the 
General Board, Navy Department, Washington, D. C. Served as a member of the American 
Delegation to the Third, Fifth and Sixth Preparatory Commission for the Reduction and 
Limitation of Naval Armaments at Geneva, Switzerland 1927, 1928 and 1929. 

Member of the American Delegation to the Three Power Naval Conference at Geneva 
in 1927. Member of the American Delegation to the London Naval Conference in London, 
England 1930. Junior Naval Aide to President-elect Herbert Hoover on his trip to Cen
tral and South America from November 1928 to January 1929. On the Staff of Admiral 
Frank H. Schofield, Commander Battle Force, U. S. Fleet in 1930 and 1931. On the Staff of 
Admiral Frank H. Schofield, Commander-in-Chief, U.S. Fleet, in 1931 and 1932. Executive 
Officer of the U.S. S. Mississippi 1935 and 1936. In command of the repair ship U. S. S. 
Vestal. Director of Officer personnel, Bureau of Navigation 1938 to 1940. In command of 
the U. S. S. Arizona 1940 and 1941. At present Chief of Staff, Commander Battle Force, 
U. S. Pacific Fleet. 

FCCEDHGEA- Marian Langdon Train, born August 30th 1917 at Washington, D. C., 
married Amos Townsend Hathaway, Lieutenant (jg) U. S. Navy, son of 
Mr. and Mrs. James Amos Hathaway of Bakersfield, California, on June 
10th 1937 at Washington, D. C. He was born December 5th 1913. Grad
uated from the U. S. Naval Academy with the class of 1935. They have 
a daughter, Joan Langdon Hathaway, born October 18th 1938. 

FCCEDHGEB - Harriet Cecil Train - always called Cecil and "Toto," born September 
26th 1918 at Appleton, Wisconsin. 

FCCEDHGEC - Harry Depue Train, 2nd, born November 5th 1927 at Washington, D. C. 

FCCEDHGED - Jane Bullen Train, born November 25th 1930 at Long Beach, California. 

FCCEDHGF-GRETCHEN TRAIN 

Gretchen Lucille Train, daughter of Harry and Dora Langdon Train, born June 
28th 1890 at Fairplay, Missouri, married James W. McLaughlin on November 8th 1908 
at l{ansas City, Missouri. They reside at Hollywood, California. 

FCCEDHGF A - Harry Train McLaughlin, born September ____________ 1909, died at Kansas 
City, 1"1issouri in ------------------------------------ 1912. 

FCCEDHGFB - James Train McLaughlin, born September 2nd 1913 at Kansas Ciay, 
Missouri. 

FCCEDHGFC- Doris Helen McLaughlin, born October 4th 1916 at Kansas City, Missouri, 
married William Manger on September 15th 1935 at Hollywood, 
California. They have two children. 
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FCCEDHGG- ROBERT L. TRAIN 
Robert Langdon Train, son of Harry and Dora Langdon Train, born July 24th 1902 

at Fairplay, Missouri, married Theresa Heisey Tummel, daughter of William and Catha
rine Heisey Tummel of Kansas City, Missouri on October 31st 1920. He served as Ensign 
in the Naval Reserve Flying Corps during the World War. They reside on his father's 
estate "The Cedars" at Englewood Station, Independence, Missouri. 

FCCEDHGGA- Doris Catharine Train, born November 16th 1921 at Kansas City, 
Missouri. 

FCCEDHGGB- Robert Langdon Train, Jr., born December 6th 1926 at Kansa~ City, 
Missouri. 

FCCEDMAB - FREDERICA D. 
Frederica Devereux, daughter of William and Alice Browne Bullen, born October 3rd 

1880 at Lawrence, Kansas, married Chester \Voodward on October 10th 1906 at Denver, 
Colorado. He was born August 24th 1875. 

FCCEDMABA -Thomas Darlington Woodward, born December 5th 1907, married Mary 
Evelyn Hogue on December 26th 1931 at Kansas City, Missouri. She 
was born March 22nd 1908. They have three children. 

FCCEDMABB - Brinton Webb Woodward, born August 21st 1909 at Denver, Colorado, 
married Agnes Robert on October 14th 1933 at Maple Hill, Kansas. She 
was born February 15th 1910. They have two children. 

FCCEDMDA-AILEEN WEAVER 

Aileen M. Weaver, daughter of Arthur and Alice Gertrude Bullene Weaver, born 
October 1st 1884, married Doctor David Robinson. They reside at Kansas City, Missouri. 

FCCEDMDAA - David Weaver Robinson. 

FCCEDMDAB - Thomas Bullene Robinson. 

FCCEDMDAC - Arthur Weaver Robinson. 

FCCEDMDAD - Jack Hamilton Robinson. 

FCCEDMDB -AMARETTE "\VEA VER 

Amarette ,veaver, daughter of Arthur and Alice Gertrude Bullene Weaver, born 
June 27th 1888, married Nathan Thomas Veatch, Jr. 

FCCEDMDBA - Nancy Veatch --------------------------------------------------, died on July 30th 1918. 

FCCEDMDBB - Jane Veatch. 

FCCEDMDBC - Aileen Veatch. 

FCCEDMEA- GEORGE I. 

George Innes, son of Herbert and Janette Innes Bullene, born --------------------------------------, 
married Norma Tyle on January 4th 1923. She was born at Excelsior Springs, Missouri. 

FCCEDMEAA - George Innes, Jr., born December 27th 1924 at Lawrence, Kansas. 

FCCEDMEAB - Larrie, born January 3rd 1931 at Lawrence, Kansas. 
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FCCEDNBA- RUTH A. 
Ruth Amarette, daughter of Lathrop B. and Byna Ray Bullene, born August 18th 

1892, married Russell Throckmorton in 1911. 

FCCEDNBAA - John Lathrop Throckmorton, born February 28th 1913, married Eugenia 
Higgins on September ____________ 1937. A son. 

FCCEDNF A- THOMAS B. ROOT 
Thomas Bullene Root, son of Walter C. and Lora Amarette Root, born July 22nd 

1892, married Barbara Woodsen on October __________ 1915. 

FCCEDNFAA-Thomas Bullene Jr. Root, born August 12th 1917. 
FCCEDNF AB - Samuel W. Root, born February 13th 1919. 

FCCEDNFB-WALTER C~ ROOT, JR. 
Walter Clarke Root, Jr., son of Walter C. and Lora Amarette Bullene Root, born 

October 29th 1894, married Helen Crain on July 3rd 1917. 

FCCEDNFBA - Walter Clarke Root, 3rd., born October 10th 1924. 

FCCEDNFBB - Helen Amarette Root, born September 10th 1929. 

FCCEDODA-MARIE KING 
Marie Sophia King, daughter of Harry and Sue Newgent King, born _____ _ 

1893, married Richard H. Smith __ ___ _ __ 1918. 

FCCEDODAA - Martha Louise Smith, born __________________ 1919. 

FCCEDODAB - Janet Marie Smith, born ____________________ 1921. 

FCCEDODAC - Richard Herbert Smith, born ______________________ 1923. 

FCCEDODB - SUSIE KING 
Susie Newgent King, daughter of Harry and Sue Newgent King, born __ 

____________ 1895, married Oliver A. Smith. 

FCCEDODBA - Oliver King Smith, born _________________________ 1918. 

FCCEDODBB - Elizabeth Sue Smith, born ____________ 1921. 

FCCEDODD - SARAH KING 
Sarah Elizabeth King, daughter of Harry and Sue Newgent King, born-----------------------

------------ 1906, married Robert M. Ryker in 1929. 

FCCEDODDA - Frederick Melvin Ryker, born ------------------------------------ 1931. 

FCCEGBCC - WALLACE W. 
Wallace Winslow, son of David and -------------------------------- Bullen, born August 14th 1887 

at Arlington, Wisconsin, married Alzina Owens at Portage, Wisconsin on December 31st 
1913. 

FCCEGBCCA- Alice Elizabeth, born July 30th 1927. 

FCCEGDAA- MERLE WADDELL 
1\-lerle Waddell, son of Henry and Addie Bullen Waddell, born July 10th 1900, mar-

reid Ina Briggs on Septmeber ____________ 1925. She w-as born March 16th 1907. 
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FCCEGDAAA - Jean Waddell, born March 28th 1926. 

FCCEGDAAB - Donna Lee Waddell, born March 30th 1932. 

FCCEGDDC- EDWIN HASELTINE 
Edwin Haseltine, son of Merle and Edith Bullen Haseltine, born March 9th 1910, 

married Mildred Hierdahl on May ___________ 1932. 

FCCEGDDCA - Roger Haseltine, born Septen1ber 7th 1934. 

FCCEGDF A- CARROLL GETCHELL 
Carroll Getchell, daughter of Herbert and Cecile Bullen Getchell, born April 10th 

1916, married Martin Goodsell, on June ___________ 1936. 

FCCEGDF AA - Shirley Goodsell, born February 28th 1938. 

FCCEGEAB - ROSS WESCOTT 
Ross Wescott, son of Harvey and Eva Lee Bullen Wescott, born October 9th 1893, 

married Ellen Wicks on June 20th 1917. He died at Marshfield, Wisconsin on February 
8th 1920. 

FCCEGEABA - Lyle Don Wescott, born September 24th 1918 at Unity, Wisconsin, died 
on August 17th 1925 at Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin. 

FCCEGEABB - Clayton Wescott born ------------------------------ 1920 at Unity, Wisconsin. 

FCCEGEAC- GLENN WESCOTT 

Glenn Wescott, son of Harvey and Eva Lee Bullen Wescott, born ----------------------------------
1897 at Unity, Wisconsin, married (1) Ellen Hoagland and (2) Rose Stavick. 

FCCEGEACA - Betty Wescott, born--------------------- ___ 1926. 

FCCEGEACB - Donald Wescott, born --------------------- ___ 1928. 

FCCEGECA- ROBERT DUNLOP 

Robert S. Dunlop, son of William and Mary Galina Bullen Dunlop, born March 17th 
1898 at Arlington, Wisconsin, married Helen Hullsek. 

FCCEGECAA - William Lewis Dunlop, born December 28th 1928 at Madelia, Minnesota. 

FCCEKBAC - ELIZABETH WESTLAKE 
Elizabeth Westlake, daughter of Charles and Irene Bullen Westlake, born _________________ _ 

------------------------, married ----------------------------------- Chandler. 
FCCEKBACA - Ruth Chandler. 

FCCEKBACB- Ethel Chandler. 

FCCEKBCC - LEO 

Leo, son of Orion H. and Rebecca Waggerman Bullen, born ------------------------------------------- , 
married (1) Mamie Dwain. Later divorced and he married (2) Eunice Carey. No children 
by the latter marriage. 

FCCEKBCCA - Mary ,Rebecca. 

FCCEKBCCB - Richard. 
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FCCEKDBA - MARGARET GRAHAM 
Margaret Graham, daughter of ------------------------------------------ and Margaret Hoyt Graham, 

born -----------------------------------------, married Raymond Francis Farrell on November 3rd 1914. 
She died on December 21st 1938. One child. 

FCCEKDBAA - Barbara Farrell, born 1\1:arch 7th 1923. 

FCCEDACCA- HARRY 
Harry, son of Wallace and Dora Foster Bullen, born ---------------------------------------, married 

Mary ---------------------------------· They reside at Bellingham, Washington. 

FCCEDACCAA - Elaine. 

FCCEDACCAB - Wallace. 

FCCEDAGCA- ROBERT 
Robert, son of Clarence and Arvilla Moore Bullen, born February 4th 1902, married 

Violet Carlson on November 5th 1928 at St. Paul, Minnesota. She was born November 
8th 1910. They reside at Minneapolis, Minnesota. 

FCCEDAGCAA - Robert Carl, born May 12th 1929. 

FCCEDAGCAB - Donald Gray, born February 3rd 1934. 

FCCEDHCCA-CATHARINE DAVIS 
Catharine Davis, daughter of Harry and Susan Cle:qient Davis, born September 12th 

1902, married Bryan Rebold of Okmulgee, Oklahoma on December 21st 1921 at Minnea
polis, Minnesota. They reside at Okmulgee, Oklahoma. 

FCCEDHCCAA - Suzanne Rebold, born October 15th 1924. 

FCCEDHCCAB - Sally Bullene Rebold, born June 19th 1930. 

FCCEDHCDC- DOROTHY CLEMENT 
Dorothy Jane Clement, daughter of Van and Sara Everett Clement, born March 18th 

1910, married Stanley Coates on September 24th 1928. 

FCCEDHCDCA- Jeanine Blanche Coates, born July 19th 1929. 

FCCEDHCDCB - Joan Coates, born June 23rd 1931. 

FCCEDHEAB - FREDERICK L. TRAIN 
Frederick Lincoln Train, son of William and Helen Penny Train, born July 11th 1906, 

married Jessie L. Conover, daughter of Doctor and Mrs. B. L. Conover of East Orange, 
New Jersey on August 23rd 1924. Reside at Chicago, Illinois. 

FCCEDHEABA- Frederick Lincoln Train, 3rd., born January 19th 1926. 

FCCEDHEABB - Dorothy Train, born August 23rd 1933. 

FCCEDHGEA-MARIAN L. TRAIN 
Marian Langdon Train, daughter of Captain Harold C. Train, U. S. Navy, and May 

Philipps Train born August 30th 1917 at Washington, D. C., r.aarried Amos Townsend 
Hathaway, Lieutenant (jg) U. S. Navy, son of Mr. and Mrs. James Amos Hathaway of 
Bakersfield, California on June 10th 1937 at Washington, D. C. He was born in Colorado 
on December 5th 1913. Graduated from the U. S. Naval Academy in 1935. Attached to 
the U. S. S. !viississippi from June 1935 to June 1937. Attached to U. S. S. Craven, a 
destroyer, based at San Diego, California fron1 1937 to 1940. At present attached to the 
U. S. S. Boise. 

-51-



FCCEDHGEAA - Joan Langdon Hathaway, born October 18th 1938 at Mercey Hospital, 
San Diego, California. 

FCCEDHGFC-DORIS H. MCLAUGHLIN 
Doris Helen McLaughlin, daughter of James W. and Gretchen Train lV[cLaugblin, 

born October 4th 1916 at Research Hospital, Kansas City Missouri, married William 
Manger on September 15th 1935 at Hollywood, California. 

FCCEDHGFCA-William Manger, born September 1st 1936 at Hollywod, California. 

FCCEDHGFCB - Judith Ann Manger, born ---------------------------------------- 1939. 

FCCEDMABA - THOMAS D. WOODWARD 
Thomas Darlington Woodward, son of Chester and Frederica Bullen Woodward, born 

December 5th 1907, married Mary Evelyn rogue on December 26th 1931 at Kansas City, 
Missouri. She was born March 22nd 1908. They reside at Topeka, Kansas. 

FCCEDMABAA- Nancy Ann Woodward, born December 25th 1932 at Topeka, Kansas. 

FCCEDMABAB - Marilyn Woodward, born January 25th 1935 at Topeka, Kansas. 

FCCEDMABAC- Chester Darlington Wooiward, born June 2nd 1936 at Topeka, Kansas. 

FCCEDMABB - BRINTON W. WOODWARD 
Brinton Webb Woodward, son of Chester and Frederica Bullen Woodward, born 

August 21st 1909 at Denver,. Colorado,. married Agnes Robert on October 14th 1933 at 
Maple Hill, Kansas. She was born February 15th 1910. They had two children. 

FCCEDMABBA-

FCCEDMABBB -

FCCEDNBAA- JOHN L. THROCKMORTON 
John Lathrop Throckmorton, son of Russell and Ruth Bullene Throckmorton, born 

February 28th 1913, married Eugena Higgins on September _____ 1937. 

FCCEDNBAAA - Thomas Bullene Throckmorton, born December 7th 1938. 

SAMUEL MORSE 
Samuel Morse -father of Mary Morse who married Samuel Bullen on June 10th 

1641 at Medfield, Massachusetts was born in England in 1585. He embarked in the "In
crease" Robert Lea Master, on April 15th 1635. He was 50 years old and his wife 
Elizabeth was 48 years old. His emigration to America was due to the "Separation from 
the corruption of the English Church." Upon arriving in America, he first settled at 
Watertown, Massachusetts, which ,vas then the metropolis of the Colony but he soon took 
a grant of land in Dedham, l\'1assachusetts. 

In his will he stated that after the death of his wife Elizabeth, his estate was to be 
division between his children, namely, John, Daniel, Mary Bullen and Ann (Hannah) 
Morse, who was the widow of Joseph. 

JOSEPH UNDERWOOD 
Joseph Underwood was in Hingham, Massachusetts in 1637. He removed to Water

town and was a freeman there in 1645. His children were (1) Joseph born in 1650, (2) 
Sarah, (3) Mary, (4) Martha (5) Hannah (6) Elizabeth and (7) Thomas. 
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(2) Joseph, son of Joseph of Hingham, married (1) Elizabeth ___________ and 
(2) 1\1:ary How of Dorchester, Massachusetts. He died in 1691. Children were: 

(1) - John, born l\iarch 6th 1677. 
(2) - Elizabeth, born l\Iay 8th 1679. 
(3) - Joseph, born May 28th 1681. 
( 4) - Joshua, born January 31st 1683, and by his second marriage:-

(5) - Sarah, born February 9th 1687, who married John Bullen, son of Ephraim and 
Grace Bullen. 

( 6) - Hannah, born .i\.pril 13th 1690. 

REFERENCE: 

"Cutter's - Genealogy and History of Connecticut- Norwich, Connecticut." 

The Norwich branch of the Greene family comes from the Boston branch of the 
Rhode Island family. 

John Greene of Warwick, Rhode Island was descended from the family of Greene of 
Greene's Norton, Northamptonshire, England, who flourished in that country from 1319 
until the time of Henry VIII. Sir Henry Greene, Knight Lord Chief Justice of England 
in 1353 was the head of this family in his time. His younger son Sir Henry Greene was 
beheaded in 1399 for his attachment to the cause of Richard IL Queen Catharine Parr 
,vas a member of this family. Her mother being Mathilda Greene, daughter and co-heiress 
of Sir Thomas Greene of Greene's Norton. By the marriage of Mathilda G.reene to Sir 
Thomas Parr and that of Anne Greene to Baron Vaux, the Northampton estate passed 
into other families. 

A branch of this family from which the American Greenes are descended - owned 
and occupied the estate of Bowridge Hill in Gillingham parish in Dorsetshire in the reign 
of Henry VIII and so continued until 1635 and after. Many records of births, marriages 
and deaths of the family appear in the parish records and various curious wills of theirs 
are extant: Their old stone house is still standing. The John Greene of Warwick, Rhode 
Island was a younger brother of the owner at the time of his emigration to the American 
Colony. 

John Greene of Salisbury, County Wills, England, sailed from Southampton, England 
in the ship "James" to Boston in 1635 bringing with him his family. He was probably 
born at Bowridge Hill, Gillingham Dorsetshire where his father Richard II and grand
father Richard I Greene resided. His great-grandfather was Robert Greene of Bowridge 
Hill. He was at Salem, Massachusetts for a short period and at Providence in 1637. He 
was one of the t,velve persons to whom Roger Williams deeded land in 1638. One of the 
twelve original members of the First Baptist Church. He was a surgeon in Salisbury and 
there made his first marriage at St. Themas Church on November 4th 1619 to Joan 
Tattersall. His children and the dates of their baptism are as follows: 

(1) - John, baptized August 15th 1620. 
(2) - Peter baptized March 10th 1622, married Mary Gorton, daughter of Samuel Gorton. 
(3) - Richard, March 25th 1623. 
(4) -James, June 21st 1626. 
(5) -Thomas, June 4th 1628, married on June 30th 1659 to Elizabeth Barton. 
(6) -Joan, October 3rd 1630. 
(7) - Mary, May 19th 1633, married James S,veet. His second marriage was (2) Alice 

Daniels a widow and he married (3) ______ Phillips. His death occured in 1658. 

-53-



(5) Thomas Greene, son of John, married Elizabeth Barton, daughter of Rufus and 
Margaret Barton. He died on June 5th 1717 at the age of 88 years at Warwick, Rhode 
Island. Their children were : 
( 1) - Elizabeth, born July 12th 1660. 
(2) -Thomas, born August 4th 1662. 
(3) - Benjamin, born January 10th 1666. Was a merchant in Boston. 
(4) - Richard, born March 5th 1667. 
(5) -Welthian, born January 23rd 1670. 
(6) - Rufus, born January 6th 1673. 
(7) - Nathaniel, born April 10th 1679, married Anne, daughter of Thomas and Frances 

Gould of Boston, on February 27th 1703. He removed to Boston where he engaged 
in mercantile pursuits. 

(7) NATHANIEL, SON OF THOMAS 
His children were: 

(1) -Thomas, born July 27th 1704, married Anne, daughter of Robert and Margaret 
Barton Calef. 

(2) - Nathaniel. 

(3)-Rufus, born May 30th 1707. 

( 4) - Benjamin. 

(5) -William. 

JAMES GREEN 
James Green who died in Barnstable in 1731, at the age of 90 years, was the son of 

James (1) Green of Charlestown who was born in England in 1620 and who died in 1687. 
His wife was Elizabeth Newman. James (2) married Rebecca Jones of Dorchester, Mass
achusetts on November 19th 1661. She was born September 12th 1641, the daughter of 
Thomas and Ellen Jones, of Dorchester, Massachusetts. Their children were: 

(1) - Elizabeth Green, born November 14th 1662, married (1) John Lathrop of Barn
stable in 1691 and (2) Thomas Crocker on December 23rd 1711. 

(2) - James, born December 15th 1665. In 1689 he was Master of the ship "Success" of 
Boston. 

(3) -Thomas, born January 2nd 1666. He owned a house in Barnstable which he sold to 
John Goodspeed before the year 1721. Note: This is probably the father of Abigail 
Green at Brimfield, Massachusetts, who married John Bullen in 1738. 

( 4) - Richard, born April 7th 1669. 

(5) - John, born February 24th 1671. 

(6) - Esther, born September 27th 1675. 

(7) - Samuel, born September 20th 1680. 

Extracts From "WALES (South Brimfield) MASSACHUSETTS HISTORY." 

The Greens of this town have been pretty numerous. They sprung from two sources. 
Thomas Green, Jr., and Thomas Green, Sr., who came to South Brimfield, later called 
Wales in 1737 and established his abode upon what was later known as the William Nel
son's place - west of the pond. Daniel and Aaron were Thomas, Jr's. sons and Daniel was 
known to be as eccentric as his father. 
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In 1734 on November 22nd the BuHen's John, Sr. and John, Jr. and the Green's 
Thomas, Sr. and Thomas, Jr. vvith several of the Needham, l\Iunger and 1'.Ioulton families 
broke away from the church in Brimfield a::1d formed a sect known as Anabaptists. 

WHITCOMB FAMILY 
Sarah Winslo,v, daughter of Ed,vard (3), Kenelim (2) and Kenelim (1) was born in 

Rochester, l\ilassachusetts in 1701. Her father ,vas born January 30th 1680 and died on 
June 25th 1760. His "'rife, Sarah, died on October 11th 1767 in Rochester, Massachusetts 
at the age of 85 years. Their daughter Sarah was their third child. She married (1) 
Thomas Lincoin who died on June 15th 1730 at the age of 30 years. Her second marriage 
,vas to James ,vhitcomb on May 31st 1731. She ,vas either his third or fourth wife. They 
lived in Warren, Massachusetts, where she died in November 1763. 

James Whitcomb was the son of James and Mary Parker Whitcon1b, born August 
21st 1697 at Scituate, Massachusetts. }.1:ary, the daughter of James and Sarah Winslo;v 
Lincoln Whitcomb was born October 23rd 1751 at Warren, Massachusetts. She married. 
John Bullen on July 18th 1772 at Warren, I\(assachusetts. 

vVINSLOW FAMILY 
Edward Winslow married Madeline Oliver of W orcestshire, England. Their children 

were Edward, who was Governor later; John Vv~ho married Chilton and Kenelim who 
married (1) Eleanor Newton Adams, widow of John Adams and (2) Susannah Fuller 
White, widow of "'\Villiam ,vhite. 

Kenelim (2), son of Kenelim (1), married Mercy Worden and Samuel the son of 
Kenelim (2) and Mercy Worden Winslow married (1) Bethiah Holbrook on September 
26th 1700 at Scituate, Massachusetts and (2) Mercy King on November 11th 1703 and 
(3) Ruth Biggs in 1739. He was born at Harwich in 1674 and died at Petersham after 
1750. He was a deacon of the First Church at Rochester in 1710 and in 1724 was one of 
the proprietors at Leicester, Massachusetts. 

LATHROP ANCESTRY 
Eunice Lathrop, daughter of Elijah and Susannah Lord Lathrop ,vas born Septem

ber 13th 1753 at Lebanon (Columbia) Connecticut, married the Rever.end Thomas Brock
way on December 8th 1772. He graduated from Yale College in 1768. Died suddenly on 
July 4th 1807. Eunice died at Clinton, New York on September 16th 1823. They had 
thirteen children : 

( 1 ) - Diodate, born September 19th 1773, died on December 15th 1775. 

( 2 ) - Elizabeth, born November 28th 177 4, n1arried the Reverend Joel West. She died in 
1853. 

( 3 ) - Diodate, born December 29th 1776, married Miranda Hall on October 29th 1798. 

( 4) - Eunice, born November 20th 1778, married Ebenzer Reed. 

( 5 ) - Sophia, born January 27th 1781, married John Fitch on October 18th 1802 at 
Clinton, New York. 

( 6) -Alice, born November 4th 1782, married Aaron Skinner. 

( 7) - Polly (Mary), born June 19th 1784 at Lebanon, now Columbia, Connecticut, mar
ried on February 5th 1813 as his second wife, John Bullen, Jr. She died at Clin
ton, New York on December 6th 1820. 

( 8) -Nancy, born April 30th 1786, died on April 15th 1794. 
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( 9) - Nabby, born June 27th 1788, marriEd Doctor Stephen Fitch Kinney. 

(10) -Laura, born June 7th 1790, died on October 11th 1853. 

(11) - Lathrop, born July 5th 1792, married (1) Marilla Ticknor, (2) Jane Maria 
Benedict and ( 3) Emily Norton. 

(12) - Susan (Sukey), born June 20th 1794, married John Bullen, Jr. as his third wife. 

(13) -Maria, born July 13th 1796, married Silas Gates Strong of Hanover, New York, 
son of Edgar and Nancy Gate Strong. 

ELIJAH LATHROP 
Elijah, father of Eunice son of Simon and Martha Lathrop, born at Norwich, 

Connecticut on September 4th 1720, married Susannah, daughter of Richard and Elizabeth 
Lynde Lord of Lynne, Connecticut, who was born January 16th 1724. He died on March 
13th 1814 at the age of 93 years and Susannah died on February 3rd 1808 at the age of 
85 years. Both were buried in the Chelsea t urying ground. 

SIMON LATHROP 
Simon, father of Elijah and son of Samuel and Hannah Adgate Lathrop, born May 3rd 

1689, married (1) Mary Lathrop who did not live long - he then married her twin (2) 
Martha Lathrop. They were daught_Fs of Israel and Rebecca Bliss Lathrop. Martha was 
born November 15th 1696. He married Martha on March 24th 1714. Simon died on Jan
uary 25th 1774 and Martha died on October 16th 1775. Both buried at Norwich, Connecti
cut. 

SAMUEL (2) LATHROP 
Samuel (2), father of Simon, and son of Samuel (1) and Elizabeth Scudder Lathrop, 

born March 1650 married (1) Hannah Adgate in November 1675, who died on Septem
ber 18th 1695 and (2) Mary Edgerton on December 30th 1697 at Norwich, Connecticut. 
Mary died on January 31st 1727 and Samuel (2) died on December 9th 1732. 

SAMUEL(l)LATHROP 
Samuel, father of Samuel (2) and son of Revere.ad John Lathrop, born in England 

and came to America in 1634. He settled at Scituate, Massac_husetts and later at Barn
stable, Massachusetts, where he married Elizabeth Scudder, sister to John Scudder on 
November 28th 1644. In 1648 he removed to New London, Connecticut. After Elizabeth's 
death he married (2) Abigail Doane, daughter of John Doane of Plymouth, born January 
29th 1632. She lived to be 102 years old, dying in 1734. Samuel died February 29th 1700. 

REVEREND JOHN LOTHROPP 
Reverend John, father of Samuel was baptized in Elton, Yorkshire, England on 

December 20th 1584. He was educated at Queen's College, Cambridge, England. Graduat
ed B. A. in 1605 and M.A. in 1609. Arrived in America on the "Griffin" September 18th 
1634. Married (1) Hannah House (or Howse) in 1610 and (2) Anna -----------·-----------
about 1635. He died on November 8th 1653. 

His son John, in England, is mentioned among other children in his will. He was 
pastor of the first "First Independent" Congregational Church in London. He came to 
Scituate, Massachusetts in 1634 where he ""as the first minister. He was also the first 
minister at Barnstable, Massachusetts._ 
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BROCKvVAY ANCESTRY 

Wolstan Brockway, born in 1638, died in 1717. Came from England and settled at 
Lynne Connecticut. l\Iarried Hannah Briggs who died in 1687. Their daughter Hannah, 
born in 1664, married Thomas MacKenzie, born in 1656. She died in 1750 and Thomas died 
in 1705. 

WILLIAM AND HANNAH BROCK\VAY 

William, the second child of Wolstan and Hannah Briggs Brockway, born at Lynne, 
Connecticut July 25th 1666, married Elizabeth ------------------------------- at Lynne, Connecticut 
on March 8th 1692 or 1693. He died at Joshuatown on March 29th 1755 in his 89th year. 

WILLIAM AND ELIZABETH BROCKvV A Y 
William, eldest child of William and Elizabeth, born at Lynne, Connecticut December 

26th 1693, married (1) Prudence Pratt, daughter of Captain William and Hannah Kirt
land Pratt of Saybrook Connecticut on October 3rd 1716. She was born March 11th 1685. 
He died at Brockway's Ferry in Lynne, Connecticut on December 4th 1774 and was 
buried in the Brockway Cemetery. Prudence died on April 7th 1760 at the age of 71 
years. He then married (2) Susannah TinkEr on November 10th 1760. 

WILLIAM AND PRUDENCE BROCKWAY 
William, son of William and Prudence Pratt Brockway, born February 22nd 1723 or 

1724, married Hannah Clark on April 19th 1744 at Lynne, Connecticut, daughter of 
Thomas and Hannah Clark. They settled at Joshuatown where she died on January 8th 
1797 in her 73rd year. Captai;n William diEd on February 25th 1798 in his 75th year~ 

\x/ILLIAM AND HANNAH BROCKWAY 
Thomas, eldest child of William and Hannah Clark Brockway, born at Lynne, Connec

ticut January 20th 1744 or 1745, married Eunice Lathrop of Norwich, Connecticut on 
December 18th 1772. He graduated from Yale College, New Haven, Connecticut in 1768. 
He was ordained as pastor of the church at Lebanon Crank (now Columbia), Connecti
cut on June 24th 1772. He died suddenly at ( olumbia, Connecticut on July 5th 1807. The 
inscription on his tombstone reads: 

In Memory of the 
Reverend Thomas Brockway M.A. 

He died July 5th A.D. 1807 
in the 36th year of his ministry 
and in the 63rd year of his age 

As a Husband he was tender 
As a Father Affectionate 
And as a Friend Sincere 

H-ELISHA 
Elisha, son of Samuel and Mary Morse Bullen, born December 26th 1657, married 

Hannah Metcalf and resided at Sherborn, Massachusetts until about 1686, when they 
removed to Medfield, Massachusetts and settled on the place known as the Bishop's Place. 
Hannah died on December 20th 1719 and Elisha died on February 19th 1735. 
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HA - Elisha, born August 14th 1685 married (1) Lydia Ellice on January 8th 1713. She 
died on April 26th 1726 and he married (2) Abigail Mason on September 4th 1726. 
She died on November 21st 1727 and he married (3) Ruth Ellice on July 1st 1737. 
He died January 24th 1757. Ruth died on February 6th 1770. 

HB- Samuel, born November 24th 1687, married Sarah Morse, daughter of Samuel 
Morse on July 25th 1721. 

HC - Jonathan, born January 13th 1694, died two weeks later. 

HD - Hannah, born June 28th 1697, married Josiah Fisher on December 4th 1716. He 
was born December 9th 1692 and died on January 28th 1728. Hannah married 
(2) John Phipps, who was born in 1696 and died at Wrentham in 1746. Hannah 
died in 17 43. 

HE - Miriam, born August 23rd 1702, married Ephraim Wheelock on February 13th 
1720. 

HA-ELISHA 

Elisha, son of Elisha and Hannah Meter If Bullen, born August 14th 1685, married 
(1) Lydia Ellice on January 8th 1713. She died on April 26th 1726. He married (2) Abigail 
Mason on September 4th 1726. She died on November 21st 1727 and he married (3) 
Ruth Ellice on July 1st 1737. He died on January 24th 1757. Ruth died on February 6th 
1770. He was born at Sherborn but settled ~ t Medfield, Massachusetts on the south side 
of what was known as Farm Street, near the railroad crossing. His father had bought the 
place in 1707 of Joshua Wright. 

HAA-Ebenezer, born July 23rd 1714, died in infancy. 

BAB - Mary, born May 1st 1715, died at birth. 

HAC- Martha, twin to Mary, born May 1st 1715 also died at birth. 

HAD - Lydia, born March 19th 1717, died in infancy. 

HAE - Elisha, born March 26th 1719, married Mary Boyden on December 27th 1750. She 
died on January 23rd 1779 and Elisha died on September 24th 1785. 

HAF-Ichabod, born November 21st 1727, married Prudence Boyden on March 14th 
1750. He died on February 5th 1801 and Prudence died in July 1812. 

RB-SAMUEL 

Samuel, son of Elisha and Hannah Metcalf Bullen, born November 24th 1687, mar
ried Sarah Morse, daughter of Samuel Morse on July 25th 1721. He settled on the paren
tal homested. Was one of the Selectmen in 1735. He died on April 4th 1749 and Sarah 
died on December 26th 1764. 

HBA-Samuel, born June 22nd 1722, died on October 25th 1736. 

BBB-Sarah, born October 15th 1726, died on November 7th 1736. 

HBC - Moses, born May 25th 1731, married Caroline Plympton on March 9th 1758. He 
died on April 4th 1802 and his wife died on November 1st 1821. He was a man 
of great intelligence and public sp~rit. Was an ardent patriot during the Revolu
tionary War. Many of the stirring resolutions passed by the town, at that time 
were from his pen. He was a member of the Committee of Public Safety in the 
town and of the Committee of Cor1 espondence with Boston. A delegate to the 
Provincial Congress held at Cambridge. Also a member of the General Court in 
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the year 1769, 1770, 1773 and 1774. He died suddenly at Sudbury, Massachusetts. 
He was a large land holder and wishing to perpetuate his name in the town, he 
left his estate to a relative - Moses Bullen. He left no children of his own. 

HAE-ELISHA 
Elisha, son of Elisha and Lydia Ellice Eullen, born March 16th 1720, married Mary 

Boyden on December 27th 1750. She died on January 23rd 1779 and he died on September 
24th 1785. 

HAEA - Amaziah, born April 14th 1754, married Rachel Lawrence on April 19th 1776. 
He died on September 26th 1828 and Rachel died on July 23rd 1837. 

HAEB - Gad, born 1756, died June 28th 1756. 

HAF - ICHABOD 
Ichabod, son of Elisha and Abigail Mason Bullen, born November 21st 1727, married 

Prudence Boyden on March 14th 1750. She was a resident of Walpole, Massachusetts. 
They resided upon the homestead which had been his father's. He fought in the Revolu
tionary War, being admitted from Medfield. He died on February 5th 1801 and Prudence 
died in July 1812. 

HAF A - Prudence, born June 29th 1752, married Gersham Adams in 1778. 

HAFB- Isaih, born May 11th 1754, died July 22nd 1754. 

HAFC-Abigail, born January 10th 1757, marriel (1) Nathan Adams on June 28th 1781 
and (2) Amos Smith about 1796. 

HAFD - Druiscilla, born ----------------, married Asa Richards on October 26th 
1779. 

HAFE-Bela, born December 4th 1762, married Elizabeth Hartshorn on March 24th 
1783. He removed to Rexbury, Massachusetts in 1791 where he died. After his 
death -his widow returned to Medfield to live. Later she became insane and died 
on March 5th 1821 due to exposure to cold. 

HAEA-AMAZIAH 

Amaziah, son of Elisha and Mary Boyden Bullen, born April 14th 1754, married 
Rachel Lawerence of Wrentham, Massachusetts, daughter of John and Mary Lawerence on 
April 19th 1776. He died on September 26th 1828 at the age of 74 years. He was buried 
at Needham, Massachusetts, where his epitaph reads: 

"My dearest friends, as you pass by 
All gay in health, so once was I 
As I am now - so must you be 

Prepa.re for death and follow me." 

Rachel, his wife, died on July 23rd 1836. 

HAEAA- Joseph B., born November 2nd 1777, married Lydia Briggs of Mansfield, 
Massachusetts on May 31st 1801. He died on October 24th 1833. Lydia died 
on January 14th 1849. He served in the War of 1812. They resided at Way
land, Massachusetts. 

HAEAB-Mary, born November 23rd 1779, married Luther Morse on April 16th 1806. 
She died on June 7th 1845 at the age of 66 years. 
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HAE.A.C - Lydia, born February 26th 1782, married Jeremiah Kingsbury on July 2nd 
1801. She died on September 8th 1808, at the age of 27 years. 

HAE AD - Thaddeus, born March 1st 1784, married Mary Day on June 1st 1808. They 
resided at Haverhill, Massachusetts. He died on September 17th 1841. Age 
57 years. Mary died on April 22nd 1828. Age 39 years. Her epitaph in the 
Needham Cemetery reads : 

"Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord 
Weep not my partner and my children dear 
I must sleep here, till Christ appears." 

HAE.AE - Elisha, born March 7th 1786, married Betsey Mills on July 14th 1803. She was 
born September 8th 1784. He died at Walpole, l\1assachusetts on April 27th 
1824. His wife died on November 12th 1874. 

HAEAF - Rachel, born October 18th 1787 at Dover, Massachusetts, married (1) Thomas 
Orr on June 7th 1807 and (2) Jonathan Gay on November 23rd 1825. She died 
on May 6th 1879 at the age of 93 years. 

HAEAG - Ichabod, born June 1st 1790, married (1) Hannah Bacon in March 1814. She 
died on October 19th 1814 and he married (2) Rebecca Pedrick on April 4th 
1819. 

HAE AH - Amaziah born September 1st 1792, died before October 1817. 
HAEAI - Caroline born September 9th 1794, married Thomas Jefferson Thomas on April 

22nd 1827. 

HAFE-BELA 

Bela, son of Ichabod and Prudence Boyden Bullen, born December 4th 1762, married 
Elizabeth Hartshorn on April 24th 1783. In 1791, he sold his land in Medfield and removed 
to Roxbury, Massachusetts. After his death his widow returned to Medfield where she 
died on March 5th 1821, due to exposure to cold. She had become insane before her death. 

HAFEA- Sarah, born October 2nd 1785, married Ruggles Whiting of Dover, Massachu-
setts. 

HAFEB - Elizabeth, born 1789, married Alexander Peters in 1809. 

HAFEC- Samuel born June 16th 1789, married. 

HAFED-· Prudence, born lVIay ___ 1792, died on August 18th 1809. 

HAEAD -THADDEUS 

Thaddeus, son of Amaziah and Rachel La,verence Bullen, born March 1st 1784, mar
ried Mary Day on June 1st 1808. They resided at Haverhill, Massachusetts. She died on 
April 22nd 1828 and Thaddeus died on September 17th 1841 at the age of 57 years. 

HAEADA - Abiram, born ___ _ ------·------------, married Mary Ann Frances Smith 
on May 16th 1838. 

HAEADB - Thaddeus, born __________ ------------------, married Emily H. Page of Rox-
bury, Massachusetts on May 5th 1844. In 1857 they were residing at Haver
hill Massachusetts. He was a manufacturer of tacks and finishing nails but 
the business was not a successful one. 

HAEADC - Lucinda Smith, born ___________ , married Tillotson Hall on 
October 10th 1841. 
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HAEADD - Joseph D., born April ___ 1827, married Lucy F. She was born January 
20th 1833. Buried at Tisbury, Massachusetts. 

HAEAE - ELISHA 
Elisha, son of Amaziah and Rachel Lawerence Bullen, born March 7th 1786, married 

Betsey Mills on July 14th 1803. She was born September 8th 1784. He died at Walpole, 
Massachusetts on April 27th 1824 and Betsey died on November 12th 1745. Age 90 years. 

HAEAEA- Joseph Mills, born October 17th 1803, died on June 16th 1878, married 
Esther B. Ray of Lowell, Massachusetts. Intentions to wed published July 
4th 1830. 

HAEAEB - Elisha, born December 13th 1805, died September 7th 1851. 

HAEAEC - Isaac, born March 2nd 1808, married Margaret Clapp on March 15th 1829. 
Died on September 1st 1875. 

HAEAED - Ira M., born August 16th 1810, died on September 23rd 1876. Married 
Lavinia Robinson on December 14th 1834. 

HAEAEE - Elizabeth H., born October 14th 1814, married R. F. Hendricks. 

HAEAEF - Amaziah, born November 19th 1818, married his cousin Hannah R. Bullen 
who was born January 17th 1820. He died on May 9th 1884. Hanna died on 
February 28th 1899. 

HAEAEG - Sarah Ann, born January 14th 1821, died on March 8th 1824. 

HAEAG- ICHABOD 
Ichabod, son of Amaziah and Rachel Lawerence Bullen, born June 1st 1790, married 

(1) Hannah Bacon on March __ 1814. She died on October 19th 1814 and he married 
(2) Rebecca Pedrick on April 4th 1819. 

HAEAGA-Hannah R., born January 17th 1820, died on February 28th 1899, married 
Amaziah Bullen. 

HAEAGB - Clarissa, born September 9th 1826, married Frances Stedman on December 
24th 1844. 

I-IAEAGC - Ellen M., born February 25th 1829 married 

HAEAGD - Marietta Jane, born January 26th 1835. 

__________________ Greene. 

HAEAEF-AMAZIAH 
Amaziah, son of Elisha and Betsey Mills Bullen, born November 19th 1818, married 

his cousin Hannah Bullen, born January 17th 1820. He was much interested in spiritualism 
and was prominent in the Meetings at Lake Pleasant, Massachusetts. He moved to 
Cabotsville now called Chicopee about the year 1838. Engaged in the grocery and crockery 
business for forty years. He died at Chicopee, Massachusetts on May 9th 1884. Age 65 
years 5 months and 20 days. His widow died on February 28th 1899. 

HAEAEF A - Frank S., born and died young. 

HAEAEFB- Clarence R. born April 19th 1848, died on July 20th 1913. Married Mary 
Elizabeth Washburn who died on March 24th 1916. 

HAEAEFC-Anita, married Nelson Tuck. 

HAEAEFD - William Green, born March 9th 1860. 
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HAEADA-ABIRAM 
Abiram, son of Thaddeus and Mary Day Bullen, married lVIary Ann Frances Smith 

on May 16th 1837. 

HAEAD.A.A- Charles, born February 11th 1838. 

HAEADAB - Lowell Smith, born September 20th 1843. 

HAEAEC - ISAAC 
Isaac, son of Elisha and Betsey Mills Bullen, born March 2nd 1808 at Needham, Mass

achusetts, married Margaret Clapp daughter of James and Margaret Clapp of Roxbury, 
Massachusetts on March 15th 1829. Moved to Chicopee about 1833. He was the first one 
to start the machinery in the shops of the Springfield Canal Co. in 1838. He went into the 
grocery business in which he accumulated considerable property. He died at Chicopee, on 
September 1st 1875. Age 67 years 6 months. His widow died on January 2nd 1882. Age 
7 4 years 3 months. 

HAEAEFB - CLARENCE R. 
Clarence R., son of Amaziah and Hannah Bullen, born April 19th 1848, married Mary 

Elizabeth Washburn of Fairhaven, Massachusetts. Her sister r.aarried Lewis Bullen. She 
died on March 24th 1916. 

HAEAEFBA- George L., married Josie Shay. He died on October 16th 1918. 

HAEAEFBB - Edith R., married Henry C. Castle. 

HAEAEFBC - Frederick R. 

HAEAEFBD - Frank W., married Lillian M. Lidlo. They had two daughters. 

HAEAEFBE - Clarence Amaziah, born December 12th 1885, married Beatrice W. Olders 
on September 9th 1916. Have one daughter. 

HAEAEFBF - Florence E., married Henry Auger. 

HAEAEFBA- GEORGE L. 
George L., son of Clarence R. and Mary Elizabeth Washburn Bullen, married Josie 

Shay. He died on October 16th 1918. 

HAEAEFBAA - Frank W. 

HAEAEFBAB - William Green. 

HAEAEFBAC - Frederick W. 

HAEAEFBD-FRANK W. 
Frank W., son of Clarence R. and Mary Elizabeth Washburn Bullen, married Lillian 

M. Lidlo. 

HAEAEFBDA - Dorthy Edith. 

HAEAEFBDB - Florence Elizabeth. 

HAEAEFBE - CLARENt:E A. 
Clarence Amaziah, born December 12th 1885, son of Clarence R. and Mary Elizabeth 

Washburn Bullen, married Beatrice W. Olders on September 9th 1916. 

HAEAEFBEA - Ruth Alma. 
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